Columbia County New Building Permit Application

For Office Use Only  Application# A AS0S  pate Received /) gr.l&) permit# 344 l/0/ 394y,
Zoning Official_|_\\ IL&] Date J- )20 Flood Zone __ X Land Use Qgﬂ Zoning_{\ - 5

FEMAMap# Elevation MFE, River Plans Examiner_“2€. Date?-2s-22

Copfments_ (- <9 Ll
(#H Aeed or PA @te Plan o State Road Info ell Ietter d/ 911 Sheet o Parent Parcel #
o Dev Permit # o In Floodway o Letter of Auth. from Contractor /o F W Comp. Ie?é-
;yd'wner Builder Disclosure Statement o Land Owner Affidavit o Ellisville Water pp Fee Paid ub VF Form |
Septic permitNo. < () ~( )| S/ or city water

Applicant (Who will sign/pickup the permit)r" M ELISSA /2561_13 ..?:ST} Phone* ‘i()q 3 SZ- ‘Tg'éé
Address C/0 297 297 NW FRlENDS_HIP WAY, LAKE CITY, FL 32055

Owners Name W 165 A 1905\1&07\ __Phone C‘]\O({ 3 52’ 7%é
911 Address 347 NW FRIENDSHIP WAY, LAKE CITY, FL 32055
Contractors Name - MGUéﬁA /z’é/ 'Uﬂ/) _____Phone 90({ 3 5 Z. ?5ﬁ Q

Address /0 297 NW FRIENDSHIP WAY, LAKE CITY FL 32055

Contractor Email e ***Include to get updates on this job.

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address = Y

———

Bonding Co. Name & Address o e
Architect/Engineer Name 8 Address MARK DISOSWAY,_PE 163 SW MIDTOWN PL,_STE. _1_30-M LAKE CITY, FL 32055

Mortgage Lenders Name & Address N/A

Circle the cormrect power compum:lﬂ. Power & Light DCIay Elec. Suwannee Valley Elec. ‘:IDuke Energy
Property ID Number 28-25.16.017725.023 Estimated Construction cost 80,000 .

Subdivision Name PINE HILLS - PART OF tot 12 Block Unit Phase
Driving Directions from a Major Roadi‘j‘_'_N,_Tp BAUGHN,TL TO FRIENDSHIP AND _|T'S @ THE

CORNER OF FRIENDSHIP & BAUGHN,

Construction of SFD Commercial OR X Residential

Proposed Use/Occupancy RESIDENTIAL Number of Existing Dwellings on Properfyo

Is the Building Fire Sp, hkled? if Yes, blueprints included Or Explain__

Circle Proposed | |/ |Culvert Permit orDCuIveﬂ Waiver orD D.O.T. Permit orI IHave an Existing Drive

Ll

;
Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front (d Side Z7 Side Z— 7 Rear

Number of Stories l Heated Floor Area a"q‘ Total Floor Area 3&1 0 Acreage 1.00

Zoning Applicﬁr‘l‘; applied for (Site & Development Plan, Special Excepti o I B
Lo Fon Melifsa  2.25-2¢ SPok~ WM:I.ss\ 2.15.20

Page 1 of 2 (Both Pages must be submitted together.) Revised 7-1-15
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Columbia County Building Permit Application

CODE: Florida Building Code 2017 and the 2014 National Electrical Code.

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work or installation has
commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards of all laws regulating
construction in this jurisdiction.

TIME LIMITATIONS OF APPLICATION : An application for a permit for any proposed work shall be deemed to
have been abandoned 180 days after the date of filing, unless pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued.

TIME LIMITATIONS OF PERMITS: Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work authorized by such
permit is commenced within 180 days after its issuance, or if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or
abandoned for a period of 180 days after the time work is commenced. A valid permit receives an approved
inspection every 180 days. Work shall be considered not suspended, abandoned or invalid when the permit has
received an approved inspection within 180 days of the previous approved inspection.

FLORIDA’S CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW: Protect Yourself and Your Investment: According to Florida Law,
those who work on your property or provide materials, and are not paid-in-full, have a right to enforce their claim for
payment against your property. This claim is known as a construction lien. If your contractor fails to pay
subcontractors or material suppliers or neglects to make other legally required payments, the people who are owed
money may look to your property for payment, even if you have paid your contractor in full. This means if a lien is
filed against your property, it could be sold against your will to pay for labor, materials or other services which your
contractor may have failed to pay.

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTRACTOR AND AGENT: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED as the recipient
of a building permit from Columbia County, Florida, you will be held responsible to the County for any damage to
sidewalks and/or road curbs and gutters, concrete features and structures, together with damage to drainage
facilities, removal of sod, major changes to lot grades that result in ponding of water, or other damage to roadway
and other public infrastructure facilities caused by you or your contractor, subcontractors, agents or representatives
in the construction and/or improvement of the building and lot for which this permit is issued. No certificate of
occupancy will be issued until all corrective work to these public infrastructures and facilities has been corrected.

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOU PAYING
TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND
POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT
WITH YOUR LENDER OR ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

OWNERS CERTIFICATION: | CERTIFY THAT ALL THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS ACCURATE AND THAT ALL
WORK WILL BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING CONSTRUCTION AND ZONING.

NOTICE TO OWNER: There are some properties that may have deed restrictions recorded upon them. These
restrictions may limit or prohibit the work applied for in your building permit. You must verify if your property is
encumbered by any restrictions or face possible litigation and or fines.

’ **Property owners must sign here
Meraon Robrrdo e /0? 'F?n/{ AT o~ before any permit will be issued.
Print Owners Name Owylers Signature

**If this is an Owner Builder Permit Application then, ONLY the owner can sign the building permit when it is issued.

CONTRACTORS AFFIDAVIT: By my signature | understand and agree that | have informed and provided this
written statement to the owner of all the abqve written responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining
this Building-Rermit including all application a ermit time limitations.

tractor’s License Number

Contractor’s Signature

Affirmed under penalty of perjury to by thexContractor and subscribed before\me this day of 20

Personally known or Produced ldentification

SEAL:

State of Florida Notary Signature (For the Contractor)

Page 2 of 2 (Both Pages must be submitted together.) Revised 7-1-17
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Columbia County, FLA - Building & Zoning Property Map

Printed: Wed Feb 12 2020 15:55:23 GMT-0500 (Eastern Standard Time)

Parcel Information
Parcel No: 28-2S-16-01772-023
Owner: JONES TERRANCE LAVAIR JR
Subdivision: PINEHILLS

Lot: 12

Acres: 0.93009764

Deed Acres:

District: District 1 Ronald Williams
Future Land Uses: Agriculture - 3
Flood Zones:

Official Zoning Atlas: A-3

All data, information, and maps are provided“as is" without warranty or any representation of accuracy, timeliness of

completeness. Columbia County, FL makes no warranties, express or implied, as to the use of the information obtained
here. There are no implies warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The requester acknowledges
and accepts all limitations, including the fact that the data, information, and maps are dynamic and in a constant state of

maintenance, and update.




Jewitt Cason Clerk of Courts, Columbia County, Florida Doc Deed: 0.70 P

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
AND RETURN TO::

MARLIN M. FEAGLE, ESQUIRE

MARLIN M. FEAGLE, ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.A.
153 NE Madison Street

Post Office Box 1653

Lake City, Flonida 32056-1653

Florida Bar No. 0173248

The preparer of this instrument has performed

no title examination nor has the preparer issued 0 . R
any title insurance or furnished any opinion :’Tge 210:;)2' 2::) ml):te“glll}zm'lém 1:27AM .
regarding the title, existence of liens, the Comnty, Bv: BD - 08/, . ason, Clerk of Court Colan
quantity of lands included, or the location of st >
the boundaries. The names, addresses, tax Deputy CleriDoc Stamp-Decd: 0.70
identification numbers and legal description
were furnished by the parties to this instrument.
QUIT CLAIM DEED

THIS QUIT-CLAIM DEED made this /2 day of XAuar{/ 2020, by
TERRANCE LAVAIR JONES, SR., not residing on the property, whose mailing address is 297
NW Friendship Way, Lake City, Florida 32055, Grantor, to MELISSA ROBINSON whose
mailing address is 2045 Jammes Road, Apt. #270, Jacksonville, Florida 32210, Grantee.

WITNESSETH:

That the said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 ($10.00)
DOLLARS, in hand paid by the said grantee, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby
remise, release and quit-claim unto the said grantee forever, all the right, title, interest, claim and
demand which the said grantor have in and to the following described lot, piece or parcel of land,
situate, lying and being in the Columbia, State of Florida, to-wit:

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST

SECTION 28: A PARCEL OF LAND in section 28, township 2 South, Range 16 East,
Columbia County, Florida, being a portion of Lot No. 12 of PINEHILLS, a subdivision
as recorded in Plat Book 5, Pages 58 and 58A of the Public Records of Columbia
County, Florida, and being more particularly described as follows, Commence at the
Southeast corner of said Lot No. 12 of PINEHILLS and run N 00° 01' 04" E. Along the
East line of said Lot 12 a distance of 160.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence
S.73° 12' 52" W. 146.40 feet; thence S. 47° 06' 46" W. 205.61 feet; to a point on the
Easterly Right-of-Way line of N W Friendship Way, said point being on the are of a
curve concave to the East having a radius of 200.00 feet and a central angle of 50° 15’
05", said curve also having a chord bearing and distance of N. 25° 06' 29" W. 169.84
feet; thence Northerly along the arc of said curve, being said Easterly Right-of-way line
of NW Friendship Way a distance 175.41 feet to the end of said curve; thence N. 66°
56' 20" E. 199.48 feet; thence N. 79° 13' 18" E. 182.58 feet to a point on the East line of
said Lot No. 12; thence S. 00° 01' 04" W. Along said East line 83.87 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING. Containing 1.00 acres, more or less.

SUBJECT TO COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD, IF
ANY.

N.B. No portion of the above described property constitutes the homestead of
Grantor, and is not contiguous to Grantor’s homestead property.

2



JeWitt Cason Clerk of Courts, Columbia County, Florida Doc Deed: 0.70

N. B. Grantee is the sibling (sister) of Grantor.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same together with all and singular the appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity
and claim whatsoever of the said grantor, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit and
behoof of the said grantee forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day
and year first above written.

" %:V/Z
(SEAL)
VAIR JONES, SR.

Signed, sealed and d
in the presence of:

[¢]

Witness TERRANCE

Pr:nj' r Type Ngec ﬁ{d};UM

Witness

Print or Type game I

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of Uﬁﬁsical presence
or O online notarization this 22 day of  )ANWAryYy 2020, by TERRANCE LAVAIR
JONES, SR. who is personally know to me or who has pfoduced a

ety A Riogn

Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires: % / 39




STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

BEFORE ME the undersigned Notary Public personally appeared, i L'[ fance {._av .
< >Q Nres 5 ,

-, the Owner of the parent parcel which has been subdivided for

1S5« NnSon, the Immediate Family Member of the Owner, and which is

intended for the Immediate Family Members primary residence use. The Immediate Family

Member is related to the Owner as g\ SYer . Both individuals being
first duly sworn according to law, depose and say:

1. Affiant acknowledges Immediate Family Member is defined as parent, grandparent,
step-parent, adopted parent, sibling, child, step-child, adopted child or grandchild.

2. Both the Owner and the Immediate Family Member have personal knowledge of all
matters set forth in this Affidavit.

3. The Owner holds fee simple title to certain real property situated in Columbia
County, and more particularly described by reference with the Columbia County

Property Appraiser Parent Tract Tax Parcel No. 2AB-3S -\ - O\ DN Q-0

4. The Immediate Family Member holds fee simple title to certain real property
divided from the Owners’ parent parcel situated in Columbia County and more
particularly described by reference to the Columbia County Property Appraiser Tax
ParcelNo. @€ -2AS- (,-O\1N3 - £23 .

5. No person or entity other than the Owner and Immediate Family Member to whom
permit is being issued, including persons residing with the family member claims or
is presently entitled to the right of possession or is in possession of the property,
and there are no tenancies, leases or other occupancies that affect the property.

6. This Affidavit is made for the specific purpose of inducing Columbia County to
recognize a family division for an Immediate Family Member being in compliance
with the density requirements of the Columbia County’s Comprehensive Plan and
Land Development Regulations (LDR's).

7. This Affidavit and Agreement is made and given by Affiants with full knowledge that
the facts contained herein are accurate and complete, and with full knowledge that
the penalties under Florida law for perjury include conviction of a felony of the third
degree.
Inst: 202012003332 Date: 02/11/2020 Time: 12:15PM
Page 1 of 2 B: 1405 P: 936, P.DeWitt Cason, Clerk of Court Colur
County, By: BD
Deputy Clerk



We Hereby Certify that the facts represented by us in this Affidavit are true and correct
and we accept the terms of the Agreement and agree to comply with it.

7/ lelirse Bibinrrs

Owner Immediate Family Member
\<rrance bmg S 1 Velissa Robunso
Typed or Printed Name Typed or Printed Name

Subsgrithed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me thisoy7 day of\A_ﬂﬂamT_, 20 Z?
b (Owner) who is personally known to me or has produced
AAally

N <O _ as identification.

| ‘5 z Z
/3;(3«'" n{\ MARGO R comMBs
zs : a , / % . Notary Putlic, State of Florida

[ ’ ‘%\ My Comm Expres Febua 17, 20;
Notary PM)]! c \'?m«f‘y Commussion No GGry30276253

-,
Subsgribe orn to (or affirmed) before me this day ofghﬂ%, 2020
by ;NS (Family Member) who is personally known to mé or has
produced NA d WAs identification.
Jé PR MARGO 8 coups
Cﬂ : W Q@ My"égm' glbhc, Stale of Figrida
Notary Rublic ’ Lt OmMISISIOe;[isl? lglg%é?zgg?

APPROVED:
COLU BlA COUNTY, FLORIDA




SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION

APPLICATION/PERMIT # 445‘06 JOBNAME ’!‘El ;'_é‘SA / L e
THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED BEFORE A PERMIT WILL BE ISSUED

Columbia County issues combination permits. One permit will cover all trades doing work at the permitted site. It is
REQUIRED that we have records of the subcontractors who actually did the trade specific work under the general
contractors permit.

NOTE: It shall be the responsibility of the general contractor to make sure that all of the subcontractors are licensed with
the Columbia County Building Department.
Use website to confirm licenses: http://www.columbiacountyfla.com/PermitSearch/ContractorSearch.aspx

NOTE: If this should change prior to completion of the project, it is your responsibility to have a corrected form
submitted to our office, before that work has begun.

Violations will result in stop work orders and/or fines.

Need
ELECTRICAL Print Name Signature = e
Z uab
I:I Company Name: I w/c
ZOEX
ccH Lice\s&#: Phone #: S
\ Need
MECHANICAL/ | Print Nam Signature - L
Z  uab
A/C __l:] Company Na&% - \,:/c
CCH# License #: \() Phone #: - E);
Need
PLUMBING/ | Print Name \ A Signature E—_—
JJ Z  Liab
GAS Company Name: o] - wic
ccH License #: L(/\é? ~ Phone #: - S;
La V4 X 7 i
Need
ROOFING Print Name .l Signature = lc
. - Z b
D Company Name: 1]’ E wic
ccH License #: %_ \ Z ;);
Need
SHEET METAL | Print Name Slgnature\< : Lic
Liab
I___I Company Name: \// y

Frrr et
£
[a)

7 N
CCH# License #: Phone #: \ (-3

//
F4
m
m

- la

FIRE SYSTEM/ | Print Name Signature

= iab
SPRINKLER' Company Name: \ = wr
Z EX
CCH License#: Phone #: \‘ = bE
\ Need
SOLAR Print Name Signature T Lic
\ Z  Lab
Company Name: | W/C
CCH License #: Phone #: i &
Need
STATE l:' Print Name Signature - uc
Z uab
SPECIALTY Company Name: Z w/c
ZOEX
cc# License #: Phone #: - DE

Ref: F.S. 440.103; ORD. 2016-30




COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
135 NE Hernando Ave., Suite B-21

Lake City, FL 32055

Office: 386-758-1008 Fax: 386-758-2160

OWNER BUILDER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Florida Statutes Chapter 489.103:

1. lunderstand that state law requires construction to be done by a licensed contractor and
have applied for an owner-builder permit under an exemption from the law. The exemption
specifies that |, as the owner of the property listed, may act as my own contractor with certain
restrictions even though | do not have a license.

2. lunderstand that building permits are not required to be signed by a property owner unless
he or she is responsible for the construction and is not hiring a licensed contractor to assume
responsibility.

3. lunderstand that, as an owner-builder, | am the responsible party of record on a permit. |
understand that | may protect myself from potential financial risk by hiring a licensed
contractor and having the permit filed in his or her name instead of my own name. | also
understand that a contractor is required by law to be licensed in Florida and to list his or her
license numbers on permits and contracts.

4. Junderstand that | may build or improve a one-family or two-family residence or a farm
outbuilding. | may also build or improve a commercial building if the costs do not exceed
$75,000. The building or residence must be for my own use or occupancy. It may not be built or
substantially improved for sale or lease, unless | am completing the requirements of a building
permit where the contractor listed on the permit substantially completed the project. If a
building or residence that | have built or substantially improved myself is sold or leased within 1
year after the construction is complete, the law will presume that | built or substantially
improved it for sale or lease, which violates the exemption.

5. lunderstand that, as the owner-builder, | must provide direct, onsite supervision of the
construction.

6. lunderstand that | may not hire an unlicensed person to act as my contractor or to
supervise persons working on my building or residence. It is my responsibility to ensure that the
persons whom | employ have the licenses required by law and by county or municipal
ordinance.

Revision Date: 8/15/2019 Page 10of 4



7. lunderstand that it is a frequent practice of unlicensed persons to have the property owner
obtain an owner-builder permit that erroneously implies that the property owner is providing
his or her own labor and materials. |, as an owner-builder, may be held liable and subjected to
serious financial risk for any injuries sustained by an unlicensed person or his or her employees
while working on my property. My homeowner’s insurance may not provide coverage for those
injuries. | am willfully acting as an owner-builder and am aware of the limits of my insurance
coverage for injuries to workers on my property.

8. lunderstand that | may not delegate the responsibility for supervising work to a licensed
contractor who is not licensed to perform the work being done. Any person working on my
building who is not licensed must work under my direct supervision and must be employed by
me, which means that | must comply with laws requiring the withholding of federal income tax
and social security contributions under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) and must
provide workers’ compensation for the employee. | understand that my failure to follow these
laws may subject me to serious financial risk.

9. 1|agree that, as the party legally and financially responsible for this proposed construction
activity, | will abide by all applicable laws and requirements that govern owner-builders as well
as employers. | also understand that the construction must comply with all applicable laws,
ordinances, building codes, and zoning regulations.

10. lunderstand that | may obtain more information regarding my obligations as an employer
from the Internal Revenue Service, the United States Small Business Administration, the Florida
Department of Financial Services, and the Florida Department of Revenue. | also understand
that | may contact the Florida Construction Industry Licensing Board at 850-487-

1395 or http://www.myfloridalicense.com/ for more information about licensed
contractors.

11. 1 am aware of, and consent to, an owner-builder building permit applied for in my name
and understand that | am the party legally and financially responsible for the proposed
construction activity at the following address:

347 N Feienoship Way

(Write in the address of jobsite property)

Revision Date: 8/15/2019 Page 2 of 4



12. | agree to notify Columbia County Building Department immediately of any additions,
deletions, or changes to any of the information that | have provided on this disclosure. Licensed
contractors are regulated by laws designed to protect the public. If you contract with a person
who does not have a license, the Construction Industry Licensing Board and Department of
Business and Professional Regulation may be unable to assist you with any financial loss that
you sustain as a result of a complaint. Your only remedy against an unlicensed contractor may
be in civil court. It is also important for you to understand that, if an unlicensed contractor or
employee of an individual or firm is injured while working on your property, you may be held
liable for damages. If you obtain an owner-builder permit and wish to hire a licensed
contractor, you will be responsible for verifying whether the contractor is properly licensed and
the status of the contractor’s workers’ compensation coverage.

Florida Statutes Chapter 489.503:

State law requires electrical contracting to be done by licensed electrical contractors. You have applied
for a permit under an exemption to that law. The exemption allows you, as the owner of your property,
to act as your own electrical contractor even though you do not have a license. You may install electrical
wiring for a farm outbuilding or a single-family or duplex residence. You may install electrical wiring in a
commercial building the aggregate construction costs of which are under $75,000. The home or building
must be for your own use and occupancy. It may not be built for sale or lease, unless you are completing
the requirements of a building permit where the contractor listed on the permit substantially completed
the project. If you sell or lease more than one building you have wired yourself within 1 year after the
construction is complete, the law will presume that you built it for sale or lease, which is a violation of
this exemption. You may not hire an unlicensed person as your electrical contractor. Your construction
shall be done according to building codes and zoning regulations. it is your responsibility to make sure
that people employed by you have licenses required by state law and by county or municipal licensing
ordinances.

An owner of property completing the requirements of a building permit, where the contractor listed on
the permit substantially completed the project as determined by the local permitting agency, for a one-
family or two family residence, townhome, accessory structure of a one-family or two-family residence
or townhome or individual residential condominium unit or cooperative unit. Prior to the owner
qualifying for the exemption, the owner must receive approval from the local permitting agency, and
the local permitting agency must determine that the contractor substantially completed the project. An
owner who qualifies for the exemption under this paragraph is not required to occupy the dwelling or
unit for at least 1 year after the completion of the project.

Revision Date: 8/15/2019 Page3of4



Before a building permit shall be issued, this notarized disclosure statement must be completed
and signed by the property owner and returned to the local permitting agency responsible for
issuing the permit.

TYPEOF CONSTRUCTION
( YSingle Family Dwelling () Two-Family Residence () Farm Outbuilding

( ) Addition, Alteration, Modification or other Improvement () Electrical

() Other.

( ) Contractor substantially completed project, of a

( ) Commercial, Cost of Construction for construction of

| m Wiy 1A O , have been advised of the above disclosure
(Print Property Owners Name)

statement for exemption from contractor licensing as an owner/builder. | agree to comply with

all requirements provided for in Florida Statutes allowing this exception for the construction

permitted by Columbia County Building Permit.

Signature: m f?(]{*m\rﬂ_f@ Date: .‘ Le w‘ Z/)

(Signature of property owner)

NOTARY OF OWNER BUILDER SIGNATURE

The above signer is g#ysonally knowg to me or produced identification :D L
Notary Signa asfne % @i Date 2 i l ZD (Seal)

LAURIE HODSON
MY COMMISSION # FF 976102

EXPIRES: July 14, 2020

Revision Date: 8/15/2019 Page 4 of 4



District No. 1 - Ronald Williams
District No. 2 - Rocky Ford
District No. 3 - Budsy Nash
District No. 4 - Toby Witt
District No. 5 - Tim Murphy

BoArD oF CoOunTy COoMMISSIONERS ® CoLuMBIA COUNTY

Address Assignment and Maintenance Document

To maintain the county wide Addressing Policy you must make application for a 9-1-1 Address at the time you
apply for a building permit. The established standards for addressing and posting numbers to all principal
buildings, dwellings, businesses and industries are contained in Columbia County Ordinance 2001-9. The
addressing system is to enable Emergency Services Agencies to locate you in an emergency, and to assist

the United States Postal Service and the public in the timely and efficient provision of services to residents and

businesses of Columbia County

Date/Time Issued: 9/30/2019 1:23:44 PM

Address: 347 NW FRIENDSHIP Way
City: LAKE CITY

State: FL

Zip Code 32055

Parcel ID 01772-023

REMARKS: Address for proposed structure on parcel.

Address Issued By:  Signed:/ Matt Crews
Columbia County GIS/911 Addressing Coordinator

COLUMBIA COUNTY
911 ADDRESSING / GIS DEPARTMENT

263 NW Lake City Ave., Lake City, FL 32055 Telephone: (386) 758-1125
Email: gis@columbiacountyfla.com




OTH 5673 NW Lake Jeffery Road
A&B Well D"“lng, Inc. Lake City, FL 32055
Telephone: (386) 758-3409
Cell: (386) 623-3151
Fax: (386) 758-3410
Owner: Bruce Park

December 13, 2019
To: Columbia County Building Department
Description of Well to be installed for Customer Terrance Jones Jr

Located @ Address: Friendship Way

1 HP 20 GPM submersible pump, 11/4” drop pipe, 85 gallon captive tank, and backflow prevention.
With SRWMD permit.

_Brawe Pk

Sincerely,
Bruce N. Park

President
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STATE OF FLORIDA PERMIT No.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DATE PAID:
ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FEE PAID:
SYSTEM RECETPT §: )

APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Ap\?;rcmzon FOR:

[ V] New system [ ] Existing System [ ) Holging N

] Repair | 7 T Ta T Temporary [ )

e, TN Jones (. MeNGS |

acEvt: “Rebect W Facd S NEeT THNC - TEIEPSH%NE;:ISS""STL

MAILING ADDRESS: :]&L_ SE srTate QA_LO_D_ L Elp 3203.5

PROPERTY INFORMATION
LOT: _,__L_ BLOCK: "  sumprvrsIon: P(ﬂ("h\nS PLATTED:

PROPERTY ID #: - ( 1 'O ZONING: SF I/M OR EQUIVALENT: [ v / y 1

PROPERTY 8YZE: l ACRES WATER SURPLY: [\/(PRI'W\TE PUBLIC [ }<=2000GpD [ 1>20006eD
IS SEWER AVATLABRLE A8 PER 381.0065, Frs? LY/ pil DISTANCE 7O SEWER:

PROPERTY ADDRESS: :[?)D. anihd \D Mlﬂ\, aKe Criy

DIRECTIONS TO PROPERTY:I I]&n ‘4|Na mon NW 'hl 6{:. ITDO”\)
Frerdshipwby, Paged( an (D ¢ .r%aq ’

)

.
BUILDING INFORMATION [ \A/strmmrm [ 1 comMERCIAL .
Unit Type of No. of Building Comercial/Insututional System Design
No Establishment Bedrooms Area Sqft Table 1, Cha tar 64E-§, FaC
' NewlHme &5 A0
2 .
3

[ 1 Fleox/Bquipment Draing [ 1 other (Specify) . .
suonrudT Rabiuat ) Sod | oz &JB@Q@D

DH 4015, 08/09 (Obsoletes previous aditions which Ray not be used)
Incorporated 64E-6.001, FAC Page 1 of 4




3867582187 15:54:41 03-05-2020 213

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Permit Application Number,

Konson

Scale Each block represents_ 10 feet and 1 mch 40 feet.

N
ez

Notes:

A i
S (s
Site Plan submitied by” Radiundt ) o) - pare |0 ] o060

Plan Approved_&_ - Not Approved_____ Date_.3 / Z./ 20
< , 't' < \/ a/ m_ Caunty Health Department

ALL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

DH 4015, 08/08 (Obsoletes previous editions which may not be used) Incorporated: 64E-8.001, FAC Page 2 of 4
(Stack Number: 5744-002-4015-6)
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NOT'CE OF COMMENCEM ENT Clerk’s Office Stamp

Inst: 202012005850 Date: 03/11/2020 Time: 3:47PM

Tax Parcel ldentification Number: Page 10f 1 B: 1407° P: 2040, P.DeWitt Cason, Clerk of Court
Columbia, County, By: PT
AR-25+-)b-0172 - 023 Deputy Clerk

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby gives notice that improvements will be made to certain real property, and in accordance with Section 713.13
of the Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this NO'I’ICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

¥ 1. Description of property {legal description):
a) Street (job) Address: 34 T
2. General description of improvements: _§

3. Owner information or Lessee information if the Lessg contracted for the imp ents: { \A}?U’
a) Name and address: | '
b) Name and address of fee simple titleholder (if other than owner) I
¢) Interest in property ;
4. Contractor Information
a) Name and address: _pyxone(”
i b) Telephone No.: U-3TFA-351l
5. Surety Information {if applicable, a copy of the payment bond is attached):
a) Name and address:
b) Amount of Bond:
c) Telephone No.:
6. Lender
a) Name and address:
b) Phone No.
7. Person within the State of Florida designated by Owner upon whom notices or other documents may be served as provided by Section
713.13(1)(a)7., Florida Statutes:
a) Name and address:
b) Telephone No.:

8. in addition to himseif or herself, Owner designates the following person to receive a copy of the Lienar's Notice as provided in
Section 713.13(l)(b), Florida Statutes:
a) Name: OF
b) Telephone No.:

9. Expiration date of Notice of Commencement (the expiration date will be 1 year from the date of recording unless a different date
is specified):

WARNING TO OWNER: ANY PAYMENTS MADE BY THE OWNER AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE NOTICE OF
COMMENCEMENT ARE CONSIDERED IMPROPER PAYMENTS UNDER CHAPTER 713, PART |, SECTION 713.13,
FLORIDA STATUTES, AND CAN RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY: A
NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST
INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK OR RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

STATE OF FLORIDA . <
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 1o\ o linsoo '80‘(/1&-01\)
Signature of Owner or Lessee, or Owner’s or Lessee’s Authorized Office/Director/Partner/Manager

NMeszroa  Roorason)

Printed Name and Signatory’s Title/Office

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, a Florida Notary, this 1 I day of Ma/rf/h ; ZOQ-«D , by:
ﬁ%’ A=Y bl nSON__as SQ/I ‘p for.
(Name of Person) {Type of Autharity) (name of party on behalf of whom instrument was executed)

Personally Known OR Produced Identification \/ Type F\,DLKP\‘ 5?"5%" YIS0

Notary Signature WW Notary Stamp or Se ‘\ b




COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
RESIDENTIAL CHECK LIST

%

MINIMUM PLAN REQUIREMENTS: FLORIDA BUILDING CODE RESIDENTIAL 2017 EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 2018
AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL 2014 EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 2018

ALL REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

ALL BUILDING PLANS MUST INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CURRENT FLORIDA BUILDING CODES RESIDENTIAL AND
THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. ALL PLANS OR DRAWINGS SHALL PROVIDE CALCULATIONS AND DETAILS THAT HAVE
THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A CERTIFIED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, OR
ALTERNATE METHODOLOGIES, APPROVED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION FOR ONE-AND-TWO
FAMILY DWELLINGS, FBC 1609.3.1 THRU 1609.3.3.

FOR DESIGN PURPOSES THE FOLLOWING BASIC WIND SPEEDS ARE PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE FIGURE 1609-A
THROUGH 1609-C ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEEDS FOR RISK CATEGORY AND BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES

Revised 7/1/18
Website: http://www.columbiacountyfla.com/BuildingandZoning.asp

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:
APPLICANT — PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL

Items to Include-
Each Box shall be
Circled as
Applicable
Selget From Drop down

Two (2) complete sets of plans containing the following:

4

2

All drawings must be clear, concise, drawn to scale, details that are not used shall be marked void

3

Yes No NA

Condition space (Sq. Ft.) |, 26 Yo | Total (Sq. Ft.) under roof o/ /0

Designers name and signature shall be on all documents and a licensed architect or engineer, signature and official embossed seal
shall be affixed to the plans and documents as per the FLORIDA BUILDING CODES RESIDENTIAL 107.1.

Site Plan information including: 7
4 | Dimensions of lot or parcel of land - v
5 | Dimensions of all building set backs -V
6 | Location of all other structures (include square footage of structures) on parcel, existing or proposed /
well and septic tank and all utility easements. =
7 | Provide a full legal description of property. -
Wind-load Engineering Summary, calculations and any details are required.
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: Items to Include-
APPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL Each Box shall be
Circled as
Applicable
8 | Plans or specifications must show compliance with FBCR Chapter 3 Yes No [ NA

Select Erom Drop down

Basic wind speed (3-second gust), miles per hour

Elevations Drawing including:

4
10 | (Wind exposure — if more than one wind exposure ) ‘/
is used, the wind exposure and applicable wind direction shall be indicated) 5
11 | Wind importance factor and nature of occupancy i /
r
12 | The applicable internal pressure coefficient, Components and Cladding - N
The design wind pressure in terms of psf (kN/m?), to be used for the design of exterior component, /
13 | cladding materials not specifally designed by the registered design professional. -
/
[

14 | Allside views of the structure RO - N

15 | Roof pitch - v

16 | Overhang dimensions and detail with attic ventilation - v ol
17 | Location, size and height above roof of chimneys o 3 "VL
18 | Location and size of skylights with Florida Product Approval B

19 Number of stories - = oy

20 | Building height from the established grade to the roofs highest peak Sl il




Fl oor Pl an Including:

Dimensioned area plan showing rooms, attached garage, breeze ways, covered porches,
deck, balconies

22 | Raised floor surfaces located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade -
23 | All exterior and interior shear walls indicated -
24 | Shear wall opening shown (Windows, Doors and Garage doors) =
25 | Show compliance with Section FBCR 310 Emergency escape and rescue opening shown in each
bedroom (net clear opening shown) and Show compliance with Section FBC 1405.13.2 where the
opening of an operable window is located more than 72 inches above the finished grade or surface
below, the lowest part of the clear opening of the window shall be a minimum of 24 inches above -
the finished floor of the room in which the window is located. Glazing between the floor and 24

~ el N

inches shall be fixed or have openings through which a 4-inch-diameter sphere cannot pass. )
26 | Safety glazing of glass where needed s W

Fireplaces types (gas appliance) (vented or non-vented) or wood burning with Hearth
27 | (see chapter 10 and chapter 24 of FBCR) B

28 | Show stairs with dimensions (width, tread and riser and total run) details of guardrails, Handrails

/l
T

/
29 | Identify accessibility of bathroom (see FBCR SECTION 320) -

All materials placed within opening or onto/into exterior walls, soffits or roofs shall have Florida product
approval number and mfg. installation information submitted with the plans

(see Florida product approval form)

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: Items to Include-

APPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL Each Box shall be
Circled as
Applicable

FBCR 403: Foundation Plans
Select From Drop down

30| Location of all load-bearing walls footings indicated as standard, monolithic, dimensions, size . /

and type of reinforcing. A
31| All posts and/or column footing including size and reinforcing -7 4
32| Any special support required by soil analysis such as piling. - v,
33 | Assumed load-bearing valve of soil 386.466.579¢ Pound Per Square Foot B v

34 | Location of horizontal and vertical steel, for foundation or walls (include # size and type) For structures
with foundation which establish new electrical utility companies service connection a Concrete /
Encased Electrode will be required within the foundation to serve as an grounding electrode system. -
Per the National Electrical Code article 250.52.3

FBCR 506: CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE /
35| Show Vapor retarder (6mil. Polyethylene with “pints la g$6 inches and sealed) - 7
36] Show control j oints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or welded fire fabric reinforcement and Spprts - W
FBCR 318: PROTECTION AGAINST TERMITES ;

Indicate on the foundation plan if soil treatment is used for subterranean termite prevention or ‘/
37 Stue?:l‘liittiocti}:ieers approved termite protection methods. Protection shall be provided by registered -

FBCR 606: Masonry Walls and Stem walls (load bearing & shear Walls) /

38 Show all materials making up walls, wall height, and Block size, mortar type &
39 Show all Lintel sizes, type, spans and tie-beam sizes and spacing of reinforcement - v -

Metal frame shear wall and roof systems shall be designed, signed and sealed by Florida Prof. Engineer or Architect



Floor Framing System: First and/or second story

Floor truss package shall including layout and details, signed and sealed by Florida Registered R /
40 | Professional Engineer

Show conventional floor joist type, size, span, spacing and attachment to load bearing walls, } \/
41 | stem walls and/or priers /
42 | Girder type, size and spacing to load bearing walls, stem wall and/or priers ey J
43 | Attachment of joist to girder -
44| Wind load requirements where applicable = 9 7
45 | Show required under-floor crawl space - /,
46| Show required amount of ventilation opening for under-floor spaces - A
47| Show required covering of ventilation opening - v/
48 | Show the required access opening to access to under-floor spaces - v,

Show the sub-floor structural panel sheathing type, thickness and fastener schedule on the edges & \/
49| intermediate of the areas structural panel sheathing B
50| Show Draftstopping, Fire caulking and Fire blocking ./ )
51 | Show fireproofing requirements for garages attached to living spaces, per FBCR section 302.6 K /
52| Provide live and dead load rating of floor framing systems (psf). P 1 - v

FBCR CHAPTER 6 WOOD WALL FRAMING CONSTRUCTION

Items to Include-
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: Each Box shall be
APPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL Circled as

Applicable

~ Select from Drop dow:
53 | Stud type, grade, size, wall height and oc spacing for all load bearing or shear walls -

54| Fastener schedule for structural members per table FBC-R602.3.2 are to be shown - ¥

Show wood structural panel’s sheathing attachment to studs, joist, trusses, rafters and structural
55| members, showing fastener schedule attachment on the edges & intermediate of the areas structural | -
panel sheathing

/
Show all required connectors with a max uplift rating and required number of connectors and /
56 | oc spacing for continuous connection of structural walls to foundation and roof trusses or -
rafter systems
Show sizes, type, span lengths and required number of support jack studs, king studs for } /
/
/
/

57| shear wall opening and girder or header per FBC-R602.7.
58 | Indicate where pressure treated wood will be placed -
Show all wall structural panel sheathing, grade, thickness and show fastener schedule for structura!
59| panel sheathing edges & intermediate areas

60| A detail showing gable truss bracing, wall balloon framing details or/ and wall hinge bracing detail | -

FBCR :ROOF SYSTEMS: i
61| Truss design drawing shall meet section FBC-R 802.10. 1 Wood trusses R/
62 | Include a layout and truss details, signed and sealed by Florida Professional Engineer - v /
63 | Show types of connector’s assemblies’ and resistance uplift rating for all trusses and rafters =

64 | Show gable ends with rake beams showing reinforcement or gable truss and wall bracing details - v
65 | Provide dead load rating of trusses - v

FBCR 802:Conventional Roof Framing Layout /

66 | Rafter and ridge beams sizes, span, species and spacing - vy
67 | Connectors to wall assemblies’ include assemblies’ resistance to uplift rating - Yy
68| Valley framing and support details - vy
69 | Provide dead load rating of rafter system - v

FBCR 803 ROOF SHEATHING )
70 | Include all materials which will make up the roof decking, identification of structural panel ‘/
sheathing, grade, thickness B /
71| Show fastener Size and schedule for structural panel sheathing on the edges & intermediate areas s Y




ROOF ASSEMBLIES FRC Chapter 9

2

Include all materials which will make up the roof assembles covering

3

Submit Florida Product Approval numbers for each component of the roof assembles covering

B
s LV

FBCR Chapter 11 Energy Efficiency Code for Residential Building

Residential construction shall comply with this code by using the following compliance methods in the FBCR Chapter 11 Residential
buildings compliance methods. Two of the required forms are to be submitted, N'7100.1.1.1 As an alternative to the computerized
Compliance Method A, the Alternate Residential Point System Method hand calculation, Alternate Form 6004, may be used. All
requirements specific to this calculation are located in Sub appendix C to Appendix G. Buildings complying by this alternative shall
meet all mandatory requirements of this chapter. Computerized versions of the Alternate Residential Point System Method shall not
be acceptable for code compliance.

Items to Include-
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: Each Box shall be
APPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL Circled as
Applicable

Select frgm Drop Down

74

Show the insulation R value for the following areas of the structure

75

Attic space

76

Exterior wall cavity

S 7

77

Crawl space

H)
78

YAC information

- v

Submit _two copies of a Manual J sizing equipment or equivalent computation study

79

Exhaust fans shown in bathrooms Mechanical exhaust capacity of 50 ¢fm intermittent or
20 cfm continuous required

80

Show clothes dryer route and total run of exhaust duct

- \ Q"--..
|

Plumbing Fixture layout shown L
81 | All fixtures waste water lines shall be shown on the foundationplan
82

Show the location of water heater

\»::“-.

Pr

ivate Potable Water

83

r

Pump motor horse power

. ¥

84

Reservoir pressure tank gallon capacity

Vi

85

Rating of cycle stop valve if used

El
86

ectrical layout shown including

Show Switches, receptacles outlets, lighting fixtures and Ceiling fans

87

Show all 120-volt, single phase, 15- and 20-ampere branch circuits outlets required to be protected
by Ground-Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) Article 210.8 A

88

Show the location of smoke detectors & Carbon monoxide detectors

89

Show service panel, sub-panel, location(s) and total ampere ratings

90

On the electrical plans identify the electrical service overcurrent protection device for the main
electrical service. This device shall be installed on the exterior of structures to serve as a
disconnecting means for the utility company electrical service. Conductors used from the exterior
disconnecting means to a panel or sub panel shall have four-wire conductors, of which one
conductor shall be used as an equipment ground. Indicate if the utility company service entrance
cable will be of the overhead or underground type.

For structures with foundation which establish new electrical utility companies service
connection a Concrete Encased Electrode will be required within the foundation to serve as an

~ NS N %

Grounding electrode system. Per the National Electrical Code article 250.52.3 /
91 | Appliances and HVAC equipment and disconnects =
92 | Show all 120-volt, single phase, 15- and 20-ampere branch circuits supplying outlets installed

in dwelling unit family rooms, dining rooms, living rooms, parlors, libraries, dens, bedrooms,
sunrooms, recreation rooms, closets, hallways, or similar rooms or areas shall be protected by

a listed Combination arc-fault circuit interrupter, Protection device.




Notice Of Commencement:
A notice of commencement form RECORDED in the Columbia County Clerk Office is required to be filed with the
Building Department BEFORE ANY INSPECTIONS can be performed.

Items to Include-

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: Each Box shall be
APPLICANT —-PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL Circled as
Anqplicable

**ITEMS 95:96, & 98 Are Required After APPROVAL from the ZONING DEPT .**

Select from Drop down

93 | Building Permit Application A current Building Permit Application is to be completed,
by following the Checklist all supporting documents must be submitted. /
There is a $15.00 application fee. The completed application with attached documents and application
fee can be mailed.

94 | Parcel Number The parcel number (Tax ID number) from the Property Appraisers Office
(386) 758-1083 is required. A copy of property deed is also required. www.columbiacountyfla.com_
95 | Environmental Health Permit or Sewer Tap Approval A copy of a approved

v/
o

Columbia County Environmental Health (386) 758-1058 y.
96 | City of Lake City A City Water and/or Sewer letter. Call 386-752-2031 -, v
97 | Toilet facilities shall be provided for all construction sites -V
98 | Town of Fort White (386) 497-2321 If the parcel in the application for building permit is /
within the Corporate city limits of Fort White, an approval land use development letter issued by the -

Town of Fort is required to be submitted with the application for a building permit.

99 | Flood Information: All projects within the Floodway of the Suwannee or Santa Fe Rivers
shall require permitting through the Suwannee River Water Management District, before submitting
a application to this office. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood f
elevation (100 year flood) has been established shall meet the requirements of Section 8.5.2 of the -
Columbia County Land Development Regulations. Any project located within a flood zone
where the base flood elevation has not been established (Zone A) shall meet the requirements of
Section 8.5.3 of the Columbia County Land Development Regulations (Municode.com)

100| CERTIFIED FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS will be required on any project where the approved
FIRM Flood Maps show the property is in a AE, Floodway, and AH flood zones. Additionally One Foot
Rise letters are required for AE and AH zones. In the Floodway Flood zones a Zero Rise letter is required.
101 | A Flood development permit is also required for AE, Floodway & AH. Development permit cost is $50.00

Driveway Connection: If the property does not have an existing access to a public road, then
an application for a culvert permit ($25.00) must be made. County Public Works Dept. determines the size /
102 | and length of every culvert before instillation and completes a final inspection before permanent power is granted. .
If the applicant feels that a culvert is not needed, they may apply for a culvert waiver ($50.00) Separate
Check when issued. If the project is to be located on an F.D.O.T. maintained road, then an F.D.O.T. access permit
is required.

911 Address: An application for a 911address must be applied for and received through the Columbia /
103| County Emergency Management Office of 911 Addressing Department (386) 758-1125. 3

Ordinance Sec. 90-75. - Construction debris. (e) It shall be unlawful for any person to dispose of or discard solid
waste, including construction or demolition debris at any place within the county other than on an authorized disposal site or
at the county's solid waste facilities. The temporary storage, not to exceed seven days of solid waste (excluding construction
and demolition debris) on the premises where generated or vegetative trash pending disposition as authorized by law or
ordinance, shall not be deemed a violation of this section. The temporary storage of construction and demolition debris on
the premises where generated or vegetative trash pending disposition as authorized by law or ordinance shall not be deemed
in violation of this section; provided, however, such construction and demolition debris must be disposed of in accordance
with this article prior to the county's issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the premises. The burning of lumber from a
construction or demolition project or vegetative trash when done so with legal and proper permits from the authorized
agencies and in accordance with such agencies' rules and regulations, shall not be deemed a violation of this section. No
person shall bury, throw, place, or deposit, or cause to be buried, thrown, placed, or deposited, any solid waste, special
waste, or debris of any kind into or on any of the public streets, road right-of-way, highways, bridges, alleys, lanes,
thoroughfares, waters, canals, or vacant lots or lands within the county. No person shall bury any vegetative trash on any of
the public streets, road right-of-way, highways, bridges, lanes, thoroughfares, waters, canals, or lots less than ten acres in
size within the county.



. Disclosure Statement for Owner Builders:
If you as the Applicant will be acting as your own contractor or owner/builder under section 489.103(7) Florida
Statutes, you must submit the required notarized Owner Builder Disclosure Statement form.
**This form can be printed from the Columbia County Website on the Building and Zoning page under
Documents. Web address is - http://www.columbiacountyfla.com/BuildingandZoning.asp

Section 105 of the Florida Building Code defines the:

Time limitation of application.

An application for a permit for any proposed work shall be deemed to have been abandoned 180 days after the
date of filing, unless such application has been pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued; except that
the building official is authorized to grant one or more extensions of time for additional periods not exceeding
90 days each. The extension shall be requested in writing and justifiable cause demonstrated.

Single-family residential dwelling.

Section 105.3.4 A building permit for a single-family residential dwelling must be issued within 30 working days
of application therefor unless unusual circumstances require a longer time for processing the application or
unless the permit application fails to satisfy the Florida Building Code or the enforcing agency’s laws or
ordinances.

Permit intent,

Section 105.4.1: A permit issued shall be constructed to be a license to proceed with the work and not as authority
to violate, cancel, alter or set aside any of the provisions of the technical codes, nor shall issuance of a permit
prevent the building official from thereafter requiring a correction of errors in plans, construction or violations
of this code. Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work authorized by such permit is commenced
within six months after its issuance, or if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or abandoned for a
period of six months after the time the work is commenced.

If work has commenced.

Section 105.4.1.1: If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires
because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be
obtained before proceeding with the work.

New Permit.

Section 105.4.1.2: If a new permit is not obtained within 180 days from the date the initial permit
became null and void, the building official is authorized to require that any work which has been
commenced or completed be removed from the building site. Alternately, a new permit may be issued
on application, providing the work in place and required to complete the structure meets all applicable
regulations in effect at the time the initial permit became null and void and any regulations which may
have become effective between the date of expiration and the date if issuance of the new permit.

Work Shall Be:

Section 105.4.1.3: Work shall be considered to be in active progress when the permit has received an
approved inspection within 180 days. This provision shall not be applicable in case of civil commotion
or strike or when the building work is halted due directly to judicial injunction, order or similar process.

The Fee:
Section 105.4.1.4: The fee for renewal reissuance and extension of a permit shall be set forth by the
administrative authority.

Notification:
When the application is approved for permitting the applicant will be notified by phone as to the status
by the Columbia County Building & Zoning Department.
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General Notes

Truss Design Engineer Scope of Work, Design Assumptions and Design Responsibilities:

The design responsibilities assumed in the preparation of these design drawings are those specified in ANSI/TPI 1,
Chapter 2; and the National Design Standard for Metal Plate Connected Wood Truss Construction, by the Truss Plate
Institute. The truss component designs conform to the applicable provisions of ANSI/TPI 1 and NDS, the National Design
Specification for Wood Construction by AF&PA. The truss component designs are based on the specified loading and
dimension information furnished by others to the Truss Design Engineer. The Truss Design Engineer has no duty to
independently verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by others and may rely on that information
without liability. The responsibility for verification of that information remains with others neither employed nor controlled
by the Truss Design Engineer. The Truss Design Engineer's seal and signature on the attached drawings, or cover page
listing these drawings, indicates acceptance of professional engineering responsibility solely for the truss component
designs and not for the technical information furnished by others which technical information and consequences thereof
remain their sole responsibility.

The suitability and use of these drawings for any particular structure is the responsibility of the Building Designer in
accordance with ANSI/TPI 1 Chapter 2. The Building Designer is responsible for determining that the dimensions and
loads for each truss component match those required by the plans and by the actual use of the individual component, and
for ascertaining that the loads shown on the drawings meet or exceed applicable building code requirements and any
additional factors required in the particular application. Truss components using metal connector plates with integral teeth
shall not be placed in environments that will cause the moisture content of the wood in which plates are embedded to
exceed 19% and/or cause corrosion of connector plates and other metal fasteners.

The Truss Design Engineer shall not be responsible for items beyond the specific scope of the agreed contracted work set
forth herein, including but not limited to: verifying the dimensions of the truss ¢component, calculation of any of the truss
component design loads, inspection of the truss components before or after installation, the design of temporary or
permanent bracing and their attachment required in the roof and/or floor systems, the design of diaphragms or shear
walls, the design of load transfer connections to and from diaphragms and shear walls, the design of load transfer to the
foundation, the design of connections for truss components to their bearing squo‘rts, the design of the bearing supports,
installation of the truss components, observation of the truss component installation process, review of truss assembly
procedures, sequencing of the truss component installation, construction means and methods, site and/or worker safety in
the installation of the truss components and/or its connections.

This document may be a high quality facsimile of the original engineering document which is a digitally signed electronic
file with third party authentication. A wet or embossed seal copy of this engineering document is available upon request.

Temporary Lateral Restraint and Bracing:

Temporary lateral restraint and diagonal bracing shall be installed according to the provisions of BCSI chapters B1, B2,
B7 and/or B10 (Building Component Safety Information, by TPl and SBCA), or as specified by the Building Designer or
other Registered Design Professional. The required locations for lateral restraint and/or bracing depicted on these
drawings are only for the permanent lateral support of the truss members to reduce buckling lengths, and do not apply to
and may not be relied upon for the temporary stability of the truss components during their installation.

Permanent Lateral Restraint and Bracing: -

The required locations for lateral restraint or bracing depicted on these drawings are for the permanent lateral support of
the truss members to reduce buckling lengths. Permanent lateral support shall be installed according to the provisions of
BCSI chapters B3, B7 and/or B10, or as specified by the Building Designer or other Registered Design Professional.
These drawings do not depict or specify installation/erection bracing, wind braging, portal bracing or similar building
stability bracing which are parts of the overali building design to be specified, designed and detailed by the Building
Designer.

Connector Plate Information:

Alpine connector plates are made of ASTM A653 or ASTM A1063 galvanized steel with the following designations,
gauges and grades: W=Wave, 20ga, grade 40; H=High Strength, 20ga, grade 60; S=Super Strength, 18ga, grade 60.
Information on model code compliance is contained in the ICC Evaluation Service report ESR-1118, available on-line at

www.icc-es.org.
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General Notes (continued)

Key to Terms:

Information provided on drawings reflects a summary of the pertinent information required for the truss design. Detailed
information on load cases, reactions, member lengths, forces and members requiring permanent lateral support may be
found in calculation sheets available upon written request.

BCDL = Bottom Chord standard design Dead Load in pounds per square foot.

BCLL = Bottom Chord standard design Live Load in pounds per square foot.

Des Ld = total of TCLL, TCDL, BCLL and BCDL Design Load in pounds per square foot.

HORZ(LL) = maximum Horizontal panel point deflection due to Live Load, in inches.

HORZ(TL) = maximum Horizontal panel point long term deflection in inches, due to Total Load, including creep
adjustment.

HPL = additional Horizontal Load added to a truss Piece in pounds per linear foot or pounds.

L/# = user specified divisor for limiting span/deflection ratio for evaluation of actual L/defl value.

L/defi = ratio of Length between bearings, in inches, divided by the immediate vertical Deflection, in inches, at the
referenced panel point. Reported as 999 if greater than or equal to 999.

Loc = Location, starting location of left end of bearing or panel point (joint) location of deflection.

Max BC CSI = Maximum bending and axial Combined Stress Index for Bottom Chords for of all load cases.

Max TC CSI = Maximum bending and axial Combined Stress Index for Top Chords for of all load cases.

Max Web CSI= Maximum bending and axial Combined Stress Index for Webs for of all load cases.

NCBCLL = Non-Concurrent Bottom Chord design Live Load in pounds per square foot.

PL = additional Load applied at a user specified angle on a truss Piece in pounds per linear foot or pounds.

PLB = additional vertical load added to a Bottom chord Piece of a truss in pounds per linear foot or pounds

PLT = additional vertical load added to a Top chord Piece of a truss in pounds per linear foot or pounds.

PP = Panel Point.

R = maximum downward design Reaction, in pounds, from all specified gravity load cases, at the indicated location (Loc).
-R = maximum upward design Reaction, in pounds, from all specmed gravity load cases, at the identified location (Loc).
Rh = maximum horizontal design Reaction in either direction, in pounds, from all specified gravity load cases, at the
indicated location (Loc).

RL = maximum horizontal design Reaction in either direction, in pounds, from all specified non-gravity (wind or seismic)
load cases, at the indicated location (Loc).

Rw = maximum downward design Reaction, in pounds, from all specified non-grhvity (wind or seismic) load cases, at the
identified location (Loc).

TCDL = Top Chord standard design Dead Load in pounds per square foot.

TCLL = Top Chord standard design Live Load in pounds per square foot.

U = maximum Upward design reaction, in pounds, from all specified non-gravity (wind or seismic) load cases, at the
indicated location (Loc).

VERT(CL) = maximum Vertical panel point deflection in inches due to Live Load and Creep Component of Dead Load in
inches.

VERT(LL) = maximum Vertical panel point deflection in inches due to Live Load.

VERT(TL) = maximum Vertical panel point long term deflection in inches due to Total load, including creep adjustment.
W = Width of non-hanger bearing, in inches.

Refer to ASCE-7 for Wind and Seismic abbreviations.
Uppercase Acronyms not explained above are as defined in TPI 1.

References:
1. AF&PA: American Forest & Paper Association, 1111 19" Street, NW, Smte 800, Washington, DC 20036;

Mfandmg
2. ICC: International Code Council; www.iccsafe.org. :
3. Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc.: 13723 Riverport Drive, Suite 200, Maryland Heights, MO
63043; www.alpineitw.com.
4. TPI: Truss Plate Institute, 218 North Lee Street, Suite 312, Alexandria, VA 22314; www.tpinst.org.
5. SBCA: Wood Truss Council of America, 6300 Enterprise Lane, Madison, WI 53719; www.sbcindustry.co
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SEQN: 569616 COMN] Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust: R215  JRef:1WQP2150003 T28
FROM: COM Qty: 1 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.56783
Truss Label: A01 SSB / YK 12/02/2019
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Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs), or “=PLF
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflection in loc L/idefl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCOL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.098 C 999 240|Loc R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U /RL
BCLL:  0.00 Enclosure: Closed Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.194 C 999 180|B 1101 /- /- /670 185 135
BCDL:  10.00 E;f;‘%‘e'g;fm: Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.034 S - - [R 1072 /- I 1565 142 I-
Des Ld: 40.00 Meaﬁ Heighf' 15.00 ft HORZ(TL); 0.067 § - - |U* 65 /- I 39 /5 I
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5.0 p of Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 Wind reactions based on MWFRS
Soffitt  2.00 BCDL. 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.662 g g:g vwv:g:: : gg ME“ Seq = :g
Load Duration; 1.25 MWEFRS Parallel Dist: > 2h TPI Std: 2014 Max BC CSI: 0.668 v Bfg Width = 840 M:: R:g; R :
Spacing: 24.0" C&C Dista: 3.10 ft Rep Fac: Yes MagWeb CSI: 0.30¢ Bearings B, R, & R are a rigid surface.

Loc. from endwall: not in 9.00 ft | FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Members not fisted have forces less than 375#

GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): - Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (lbs)

Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp
Lumber B-C  516-2050 H-J 467 1689
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2; T2 2x6 SP 2400f-2.0E; c-D 449 -1544  J-L 477 -1715
Bot chord: 2x4 SP M-31; B2 2x4 SP #2; D-E 440 - 1421 L-N 536 -1913
Webs: 2x4 SP #3; E-F  400-1373 N-P 544 1930
Plating Notes F-H 423 -1394 P-R 567 -1997
All plates are 2X4 except as noted.

P P Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Wind Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C “mmmm ’ B-AA 1881 -455 Y-X 1903 -456
member design. N NHWA, ’t, AA-Z 1879 -457 X-R 1905 -455

KpNe) ’, Z-Y 1707 -387
Blocking & .\0 0®°® E. f\.l o, /’b’(‘
A . ) ; N ] *
Full Height Blocking reinforcement required to & [ c 2.
prevent buckling of members over the bearings. s o \'\ S€ .O 2 Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
bearing 2 located at 23.7" & . NO 8 6 3 67 » a Webs Tens.Comp. Webs  Tens. Comp.
3 ol . ] -
Additi ) . - C-Z 134 -530 Z-H 127 -440
onal Notes =% -
: , . . SR -y eWSzD 568 -105
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is s ] ° 1
5-4-6. -9 o rS
Laterally brace chord above/below filler at g‘ﬂ % STATE OF ﬂ!é‘ll g
24" OC (or as designed) including a lateral brace [ OK\ oA ?‘ [} >
on chord directly above/ below both ends of (A ®e OR\O ° s
filler (if no rigid diaphragm exists at that point) ‘f, » J‘S OO XM >
“u/ONAL
“ nee
I

FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL. PE #86367

**WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS

Trusses re?uwe extreme care in fabricating, handlin ,ShlP
Componen ngety Information, b){ TPl and SBCA) for sa
bracmg er BCSI."Unless noted otherwise, top chord shall have roaperlz
hed rigid cemn?. Locations shown for fr.»ermanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed p?r
as applicable. “Apply plates to each face of truss and position as shown above and on the Join{' Details, unle:

attached structural sheathing and bo %"(‘; §| 0

Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group In¢. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this dr
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For more information see this job’s general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www alpineitw com, TPl www.Ipinst.org; SBCA: www sbcindustry.com: ICC: www iccsafe org
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SEQN: 569617 SPEC | Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 [ Cust: R215  JRef: 1IWQP2150003 T21

FROM: CDM Qty: 5 /JONES ADDT. /MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.57720

Truss Label: A02 SSB / YK 12/02/2019
&
" 5§3"2 { 10'4"9 - 15'%6" \ 23'10"4 R 31 )
532 517 517 1 844 T 7112 =1
H4X5
E

Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Webs: 2x4 SP #3;

o -
a L
©
4 & T
K J I :
=3X4(B1) 12X4 =3X4 =6X8 n2x4 =3X4(B1)
k 2310 n _— n
- 53"2 " 51"7 , 517 844 7112
-z 532 ! 104"9 v 15'6" T 2310"4 5 3 i
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (lbs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct:NA CAT: NA| PP Deflectionin loc L/idefl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCOL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA |VERT(LL): 0.096 C 999 240|loc R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U [RL
BCLL:  0.00 ,§5‘°,'(°§”'e: C'qfifd Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.185 C 999 180|B 1060 /- 2 /647 /88 1136
BCDL:  10.00 E;(SP, ;‘e'g;fym Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 00241 . - - |H 1361 /- I m1 49 -
Des Ld: 40.00 Mean Height: 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.047 1 - - [G 291 /)21 [ nae 147 I
NCBCLL: 10.00 TODL: 5.0 psf Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 Wind reactions based on MWFRS
Soffit.  2.00 BCDL: 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.981 B BrgWidth =35 Min Req = 1.5
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWEFRS Paralle! Dist: > 2h TPI Std: 2014 Max BC CSI:  0.971 2 SIg m}ﬂ = 22 m SZ“ - }2
Spacing: 24.0" C&C Dist a: 3.10 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.481 Bearings B, H, & Garea rigid surfage ’
Loc. from endwall: not in 9.00 ft | FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Members not listed have forces less than 375#
~_GCpi:0.18 Plate Type(s): Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 | Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.
Lumber
B-C 449 -1945 D-E 314 -993
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2; c-D 412 -1558 E-F 318 -1036

Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)

Chords Tens. Comp.
J-1 1419 -304

Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (lbs)

Webs Tens. Comp.

Wind Chords Tens.Comp.
le;r:gt:g?gzggzed on MWFRS with additional C&C B-K 1782 -387
: " K-J 1781 -389
Additional Notes
; ey,
Th Il height of this t ludi h. i ““ "'
5_8e.10‘vera eight of this truss excluding overhang is \\\i\% “HW A /f 4]3”" Webs _Tens.Comp.
s\.\O.ob‘E'&'.‘%f,’ c-J 9 -381
S '.o W\ S€ . % D-I 181 -641
y
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FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
12/02/2019

I-F 1162 -181
F-H 324 -1163

*WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!

*|MPORTANT** FUfRNISH THIS DRAWINhG TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING ;P:E“ INSTALLERS "
russes require extreme care in fabricating, handling, shipping, installing and bracing. . Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCSI (Buildin
Eomponen‘i| Séfety Informatfon, b){ Pl ang SBCA) fgr saP R gract?ces pgnor to perforgmlng these?unctlons. Instgl er?‘s dal?ﬁr?v%e ter(n orarxg
bracing per BCS). Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have prcg;erlx attached structural sheathing and bomg'ng ord shall have a roBe y
attaché rl&ld cellln?. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracin lnsqalled p?r CSl sections B3, B7, or B10,

as applicable. Apply Flat s 10 each face of truss and position as shown above and on the Join{ Details, unless.noted otherwise. Refer to
drawings 160A-Z for'standard plate positions. ;

Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group In¢. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing,any failure to build the
tru%s?n conformance with Nélﬂ‘ gl 1,por for han Iinp s?prin?, installation an bracinq%ftruss SA seal on thf?xﬂgwer or cover pag%
listing this rawlng, indicates accertance f protessiona 7n in, ering I‘esgons bility solely for the f?s n shown. The suitability
and Use of this drawing for any structure is the responsibi ityg of the Building Designer per ANSI/TP C.2.
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AN TW COMPANY
13723 Riverport Drive
Suite 200
Maryland Heights, MO 6304

For more information see this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPI: www tpinst.org; SBCA: www sbcindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsafe.org




SEQN: 569618 COMN! Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust R215  JRef 1WQP2150003 T22
FROM: CDM Qty: 2 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.58740
Truss Label: A03 SSB / YK 12/02/2019
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Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (lbs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflectionin loc L/defl Li# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCOL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.197 E 999 240 |Loc R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U [RL
BCLL:  0.00 Enclosure: Closed Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.383 E 742 180|B 973 [ /- /593 /87 /136
BCDL:  10.00 E;f;,%"e'g;fyﬁ: Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.075 M - - [L 1745 /- /- 1904 /55 /-
Des Ld: 40.00 Mean Height: 15.00 f HORZ(TL): 0.148 M~ - - |K 125 /207 - 87 159 /-
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5.0 péf ) Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 \éWntila rea&tgg?hs bgssed on MV'&ERS .5
. S . . I =3. =1.
Sofft 2.0 BCDL: 5.0 psf Bldg Co.de. FBC 2017 RES [ Max TC CSI:  0.515 L Brg w:dm Zas M:: RZE t
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWFRS Parallel Dist: h to 2h | TP! Std: 2014 Max BC CSI: ~ 0.900 K Brg Width = 3.5 Min Req = 1.5
Spacing: 24.0" C&C Dista: 3.10 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSL: 0.771: Bearings B, L, & K are a rigid surface.
Loc. fl'Of(T;I g:iggillsz not in 9.00 ft ;;/ZTTisggg/;o(o) Members not listed have forces less than 375#
- O . Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE, HS VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 Chords Tens_pC°mp_ Chords Tzn(s ():omp
;:::‘ ::;rd' 2x4 SP #2; T4 2x4 SP M-31; ooon Te-we RO s X
Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2; B3 2x4 SP M-31; 8: 2 3?3 :fﬂ; JG,? 1f§§ :?;I
Webs: 2x4 SP #3; E-F 474 1923
Bracing
a) Continuous lateral restraint It d Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (ibs)
sn)ember. It equatly spacec on Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind B-S 1305 -273 P-O 1747 -362
) ) - “mmnm, S-R 1443 -302 M-L 1863 -1001
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C \\\ W P’, y R-Q 2890 -607 L-K 177 -1055
member design. \\\‘ 0 H A Ak * ”” Q-P 3671 -786
o® LY
Additional Notes & ~\0. *\CEN Sa /ly 2,
Negalive reaction(s) of -267# MAX. from a non-wind S o\ & ¢ ¢ %, Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
load case requires uplift connection. See Maximum & .' No 8 636 7 o. ‘= Webs Tens.Comp.  Webs Tens. Comp.
Reactions. - . < C-S 176 -770 F-0 276 -1075
. ) . . .
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is E * ° * : * E C-R 12564 -272 O-H 551 -91
-8- = K= ¢ I R-D  23.108 H-N 162 -711
T e (S D-Q 1406 -209 N-I 848 -162
20°, STATEOF o(;§ 0.8 &m -1 M1 120 -7
X o NS FELT E-P 424 -1902  M-J 120 -169
OX N (OR\D?‘ & (P-F 40 -m oL 362 -1502
,’l &.s,. o000 ? * >
2,
l‘l“‘/ONAL W
Yibiapnn

FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
12/02/2019

“WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS

zrusses require extreme care in fabricating, handlin ,shi,)pin , installing and bracing. Refer to and follow the Ia}est edition of BCSI (Building

omponent Séfety Information, b){ TPl and SBCA) for sa ehlg graclmes prior to performing these functions. Infttal er?] sr}jal '?rﬁwde te orarx
bracing per BCSI. Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have properly attached siructural sheathing and bo! ora g ord shall have a ;Proge y
attacheéd rigid ceiling. Locations shown for fpermanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed per BCSI sections B3, B7, or B10,
as applicable. Apply plates to each face of truss and position as shown above and on the Join{'Details, uniess noted otherwise. Refer to =
drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. A A Lpl NE
Alpine, a division of ITW Bxi'[ldinﬂ_gomponents Grdoup In%.shall not be re%)onsigle for any deviation from this drawing,any failure to build the A v kY
truss in conformance with ANSITPI 1, or for hal Ing{ s |Pp|n?, installation an bracmq of truss?sA eal on this drawi v? or qr?‘ver p?g% 13723 Riverport Drive
listing this ?rawin s Indica}es acceptance o t%ro essional en lnfe%rlng respons biliw solely for the f?sz%n %ho n. e suitability ¢
and use of this drawing for any structure is the responsibility of the Building Desigrier per ANSITP C.2. Suite 200
For more information ses this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.cormn; TPI: www.Ipinst arg; SBCA: www.sbeindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsafe.org Maryland Heights, MO 63043
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SEQN: 569619 COMN| Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust:R215  JRef: IWQP2150003 T6
FROM: CDM Qty: 3 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS . DrwNo: 336.19.1414.00043
Truss Label: A04 : §SB / YK 12/02/2019
_3¥8 . g10M2 156" L 198'8 ,  21'8'8 231074 3t
P38 67"4 + §7"4 ' 428 2 T 213 7z
=5X5
G

6'1"11

P
7X6

=3X4(B1) =5X5 16 s&s 112X4 =3X4(B1)
xd’
#
i R —— 2310"4 — — g T1"12 4
) 238 1’ 574, 574 428 3 2, 212 7112 L
b2 238 I Fa% g0z T 156" + 1988 | 2188 2310°4 3r 7
4
bzd
33'8
Loading Criteria (ps) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflectionin loc Lidefl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCOL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.196 E 999 240 |Lloc R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U /RL
BCLL:  0.00 Ef‘(:%jal-lf& C|0‘56d Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.381 E 747 180 |8 963 /- /- 1592 /86 /148
BCDL:  10.00 E;;P‘ é‘e.?fm'\ Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0074 N - - M 1770 /- I 911 is6 I
Des Ld: 40.00 Mea;l Hei ht.' 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.144 N - - |K 239 /254 |- nes /159 /-
NCBCLL: 10.00 o 1. Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 Wind reactions based on MWFRS
TCDL: 5.0 psf
Soffit.  2.00 TP Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.510 B Brg Width=3.5 Min Req = 1.5
S BCDL: 5.0 psf e o M Brg Width =35 Min Req = 1.7
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWFRS Parallel Dist: hto 2h | TP! Std: 2014 Max BC CSI: 0.885 K Brg Width = 3.5 Min Req = 1.5
Spacing: 24.0 " C&C Dista: 3.10 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.768 - ; - q=1
' . FT/RT-20(0/10(0 Bearings B, M, & K are a rigid surface.
Loc. from endwall: not in 9.00 ft Plate T (0)/10(0) Members not listed have forces less than 375#
~ GCpi:0.18 ate Type(s): Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE, HS VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 Chords TenS.COmp. Chords Tens. Comp
Lumber s
B-C 303 - 1434 . .83
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2; T4 2x4 SP M-31, - - F _G 2 - ]
. _ . C-D  504-2477 G-H 254 -808
Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2; B3 2x4 SP M-31;
e o D-E  793-4082 J-K 1195 -268
y X E-F 417 -1880
Bracing
(a) Continuous lateral restraint equally spaced on Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
member. Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.
B-T 1284 -214 Q-P 1706 -273
Wind
. T-S 1420 -237 O-N 205 -388
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C \““"' ﬂ"h" S-R 2845 -485 N-M 327 -1044
member design. \\\\‘ N WA "I,’ R-Q 311 -631 M-K 342 -1098
Additional Notes \\\:\00.0 PAA I 47’1;’ .
Negative reaction(s) of -254# MAX. from a non-wind & ® \,\OE N S .c "l‘, Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
load case requires uplift connection. See Maximum :‘ .‘ " - Webs Tens.Comp.  Webs  Tens. Comp.
Reactions. S o No.86367 %« 2 c.1 144 .78 F-p 264 -1071
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is - * e ] « C-8 1234 -253 P-H 565 -131
5-8-1. s : et . Y w e S-D 214-1075 H-O 191 72
- - D-R 1382 -257 o-I 844 -151
€04 STATE OF o XS R-E a7 -105 N-I 18 -799
',ﬁ * (fzé‘;/ E-Q 372-1884 N-J 1148 -248
',Q(\o A Pl ) Q-F 4 - J-M 302 -1540
% e LOR\D 4
'l,@&‘....... “‘
%
"'JS/ ONnAL &
W W
Ty

FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim. FL PE #86367

12/02/2019
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r standard plate positions.

Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group In¢..
‘rupsseln ﬁ)nf NSITPI 1,por for ha <?I|n%f ?u
isting t s#?rawln , indicates acceptance ? 0

rawing for any structure is

READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
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SEQN: 569620 COMN( Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781

FROM: CDM

Qty: 2 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS
Truss Label: 801

Cust: R215  JRef. 1WQP2150003 T25
DrwNo: 336.19.1414.01383
§SB / YK 12/02/2019

581

) 338

7" | 11'6°8

L 1368, 156",

F 338 T

478 ! 378

U 2 LTI

1] \

B3 @

P
=5X10(8RS) [

6111

f—2'10"1 —

oA T =4x4 P =
=3X4(B1) =5X5 _ |6 =5X5 H7Xe =34 naxs +
¢4X512
= HO510(SRS)
e s 24 ——— - -4
oL 238 Ry 378, 318 2 1118 3 4 43 |
F—z+ 0 e T E— nes T asesT wse T 1ee ' 2w E
v
T
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (ibs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg: NA Ct:NA CAT: NA| PP Deflection in loc L/deft L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.206 Q 999 240|Loc R+ /R- /Rh  /Rw /U [RL
BCLL:  0.00 Enclosure: Closed Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.406 Q: 704 180|B 1100 / I8 1670 185 /117
BCDL: 0.00 Risk Category: Il I .
;10 EXP: G Kzt NA Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.083 L - - {L 948 /- I- /1487 135 |-
Des Ld: 40.00 Mea;\ Hei ht" 15.00 i HORZ(TL): 0.164 L. - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5 é’ps'f ) Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 B BrgWidth =3.5 Min Req = 1.5
Soffit  2.00 BCDL: 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.576 L BrgWidh=35  MinReq=15
Load Duration: 1.25 MWEFRS Parallel Dist: h to 2h TPI Std: 2014 Max BC CS!: 0.833 Bearings B & L are a rigid surface.
. N > e . . Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Spacing: 24.0 C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.622
Loc. from endwall: notin 9.00 ft | FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
. - . : Chords Tens. . . R
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE, HS VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 |[B-C 352 -17117  G-H 363 -1266
Lumber Cc-D 672 -2995 H-1 326 -1039
D-E 1141 -4918 1-J 326 -1073
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2; E-F 684 -2006 J-K 256 -930
Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2; B2,B3 2x4 SP M-31; F-G 502 - 1976
Webs: 2x4 SP #3,
Wind Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply {Ibs)
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords Tens. Comp.
member design. B-T 1546 -372 Q-P 2678 -637
Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure. T-8 1706 -410 P-0O 2078 -498
S-R 34556 -822 O-N 1156 -277
Additional Notes \\\““"""""h, : R-Q 4332-1036 N-M 876 -217
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is \\\\ O“H WA/( 4" l,’
-8 \\‘.\0 ve ’E' 580 /)l/"’ Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
s .0 \‘\O N S [ ’1‘ Webs Tens.Comp. Webs  Tens. Comp.
Ly -,
& 4 . % C-T 231 -913 G-P 1400 -310
-
s 2 No. B6367 % C-S 1504 .38 G-O 363 -1500
Sk SA S S-D 32013 O-H 472 -106
-3l W~ ¢M3 DR 621 -6 H-N 166 -535
e s r=s R-E 970 -209 I-N 470 -140
2D STATE OF e (3 E-Q 3%-16831 J-M 144 -430
','ox\‘. ?‘r;f‘a,‘. Q-F 478 -83 M-K 990 -241
'I,(\%ZOR\D- S (FP 20 KL %65 -913
/) [} M ] »
U
FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
12/02/2019
b
“WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
**IMPORTANT** FUnglISH THIE DRAWING TO ALL Cﬁ)NTRAchORS lNgLfUDING grfil?l INS{IEAILLERS cs
russes require extreme care in fabricating, handling, shipping, installing and bracing.  Refer to and follow the latest edition of | (Buildin,
om.ponen?lééfety Informat{on, by{ TPl and SBCA) for sa%?y gracuces pgnor to perforgmln? these functions. Install er?l st:jal?ﬁr?v%e ter(nporarxg
bracmg (Pe_r BCSI. Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have properiy attached s‘ructu al sheathing and bott%r‘ng ord shall hav%a proEe y
attach@d rigid cellln?. ocations shown for 'permanent lateral restraint 6f webs shall have bracing installed p?r CS| sections B3, B7, or B10, A
as applicable. Apgy ates to ?ach face of truss and position as shown above and on the Joint Details, unless noted otherwise.  Refer to -
drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. A L_pl NE
Alpine, a division of ITW B ildinﬂ_gomponents Group In%, shall not be re%ponsig!e for any deviation from this drawing,any failure to build the ANITW COMPARY
T Wlaatos accoptance. of prolesslonal snomeaing. responsIity Sojely for the '&‘sz i ahown_ Sha uiekbility 13723 Riverport Drive
and Use of this gl'-aw!ng %or any structure is the responslbl?it)? of the uIIdIRg Designer peryANS TPI 1 Séc.2. ) Suite 200

For mora information see this job‘s general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPI: www.lpinst.org: SBCA: www sbcindustry.com: ICC: www. iccsafe.org

Maryland Heights, MO 63044




SEQN: 569621 COMN| Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust R215 JRef 1WQP2150003 T12
FROM: CDM Qy: 3 IJONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1414.04683
Truss Label: BO2 $SB / YK 1210212019
| 5372 i 10'4"9 i 15%6" : 19'9” ) 24' i
' 532 : 517 " 517 ' I 43" '
= -
HY s
o i
T 3
&
™~
4 E A - _I_
L K JB2 | H AL
=3X4(B1) n2X4 =5X5 n7X6 =3X4 n3x5
k 2 4
L 532 , 517 L 517 . 43 ) 43 \
b—2 532 i 10'4"9 ! 156" L 199" ! 24 !
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSt Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflectionin loc L/defl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCOL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.089 K 999 240 |Lloc R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U /RL
BCLL: 000 Enclosure: Closed LuNA Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.175 K 999 180|B 1089 /- A 671 1212 117
BCOL:  10.00 Efgb?‘elg:tfyﬁx Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.024 H - - |H 947 [ |- 1487 178 |-
Des Ld: 40.00 T HORZ(TL): 0.046 H: - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
Mean Height: 15.00 ft !
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5.0 psf Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 B Brg Width = 3.5 Min Req = 1.5
Soffit.  2.00 BCDL: 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.640, gear‘;'gs‘/gf;af:a i eapneq = 1.5
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWFRS Parallel Dist h/2toh | TPI Std: 2014 Max BC CSI: 0456 Membgrs not listed havg. forces less than 375#
Spacing: 24.0 " C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSl: 0.515 Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Loc. from endwall: notin 9.00 ft | FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): e -
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 |B-C 449 -2040 E-F 33t -1076
Lomber c-D 418 -1679 F-G 257 -927
D-E 318 - 1087

Top chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Bot chord: 2x4 SP M-31;
Webs: 2x4 SP #3;

Wind

B2 2x4 SP #2;

Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C

member design.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

Additional Notes

The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is

\\‘\‘

“\‘;\‘\H W A

Wity
/

P LK

Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords Tens. Comp.

B-L 1873 -457 K-J 1635 -380
L-K 1873 -459 J-| 873 -218

Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Webs TensComp.  Webs _ Tens. Comp.

D-J 189 -686 1-G 986 -241
E-J 409 -8 G-H 267 -9

he o©

K %,
SRENs ™,

' No. 86367
e

F-1 143 -431

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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e
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FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FLL PE #86367
12/02/2019

“WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
*IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS
Zrusses require extreme care in fabricating, handlin%, shippin , installing and bracinr%],Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCSI (Buildin
omponen{ Séfety Information, by TPl and SBCA) for sa %ty ractices, prior to performing these functions. Installers shal r(ivnde temporavxg
bracin: dpe,r BCSI. Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have properly attached structural sheathing and bott%mg ord shal hav%a proge ly
attaché rl&ld cellln?. Locations shown for fpermanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed per BCSI sections B3, B7, or B10;
as applicable Apgy lates fo each face of truss and position as shown above and on the JoinfDetalls, unless noted otherwisé. ~ Refer to

drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions.
Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Gﬁi“p In%, shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drfwm_g.xiw failure to build the
ing, shi

truss in conformance with ANSI/TPE 1, or for han pm?, installation and bracing of trussesA seal on th #orqroverp?a%
listin ths?rawin ,indica}es acceptance ?f rofessiona ?n n'e?‘ring respons blllw solely or}he ﬁsign shown. The suitability
and Use of this drawing for any structure is the responsibility of the Building Designer per ANSI/TP C.2.

For more information see this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw com, TPI: www.tpinst org: SBCA: www.sbcindustry com; ICC: www.iccsafe.org
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SEQN: 569622 COMN| Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 w Cust: R215  JRef: 1WQP2150003 T1
FROM: COM Qty: 2 /JONES ADDT. /MO PERKINS fis DrwNo: 336.19.1413.26743
Truss Label: B2A ! SSB / YK 12/02/2019
i 537 Y. 10'5"2 i 15'6" : 1810" | 24 :
Ly 537 ! 51712 ! 50"14 ' Y 52 o

FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
12/02/2019
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©
o 5
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_ N 81 L J H 4
=3X4(B1) N2X4 =6X8 =6X8 lI2X4 H3XS5
2X4
k.___ _— e i P _.I‘
. ¢ 537 [ 5'1"12 5'0"14 | 3'4" 52"
F—=2— 537 ' 10572 : 156" : @10 24 :
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg.Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (ibs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct:NA CAT: NA| PP Deflectionin loc L/defl Li# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf. NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.161 K 999 240|Lloc R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U /RL
BCLL:  0.00 Enclosure: Closed Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.298 K 960 1808 1099 /- /- /670 /89 117
BCDL:  10.00 2;;_%3‘6’?:(\'- I Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL: 0.106 H - - |H 947 [ I 1486 135 |-
Des Ld: 40.00 :C KZUNA HORZ(TL): 0.208 H - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
Mean Height: 15.00 ft
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5 g £ Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 B Brg Width = 3.5 Min Req = 1.5
Soffit. 2.0 oo e Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSk 0,640 H  Brg Width = 3.5 Min Req = 1.5
: - BCDL: 5.0 psf TPI Std: 20 — Bearings B & H are a rigid surface.
Load Duration: 1.25 MWEFRS Parallel Dist: h to 2h - 2014 Max BC CSI: 0.597 Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Spacing: 24.0" C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.918
pacing Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Loc. from endwall: not in 9.00 ft | FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): e ———— — ——
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 |B-C 448 -2041  E-F 565 -2057
Comber : c-D 414 -1669 F-G 677 -2604
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2 et =9 2008
. 2% .
Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2; B1 2x4 SP M-31;
Webs: 2x4 SP #3: X : Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
. Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind - B-N 1874 -455 K-1 2472 -612
mv:r\rc‘iblgragzggzed on MWFRS with additional C&C N-M 1873 -457
Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure. Maximum Web Forces Per Ply {Ibs)
Additional Notes “\““""""""’ Webs Tens.Comp. Webs  Tens. Comp.
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is ) ) H WAK *”I, M-D 182 -549  K-F 186 -807
-8- OVl e T/t M-K 1745 .40 I-G 2412 -505
S CEN "& ?, D-K 38 -72 G-H 268 -886
Q o\ \ a7 %
S OV & 2 K-E 1084 -2
o ®
£ & No.86367 % %
3 L ] -
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“*WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
*IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS
Trusses re?uire extreme care in fabricating. handling, shiPpin , installing and bracing. Refer to and follow the latest edii
Componen ngety Information, b){hTPI and SBCA) for sa (iz ractices prior to performing these functions. Install er?l sr?
bracing per BCS|. Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have proaperl attached structural sheathing and bott%m Or/
attached rigid ceiling. Locations shown for 'permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed per BCSI sections B3, B7, ol
as applicable. -~ Apply plates to each face of fruss and position as shown above and on the Joint Details, unless noted otherwise. Re

?n of BCSI }nBuiIding
ool hve 3 rops
i rg10¥

For more information see this job's g | notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpingitw.com; TPI: www.lpinst.org: SBCA: www sbcindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsafe.org

drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. : ferto A Lpl N E

Alpine, a division of ITW B ildinﬂ_gomponents Group In?‘.,sh,all not be re,soponsigle for any deviation from this drawing,any failure to build the ANTTW COMPRNY
truss in conformance with ANSI/TPI 1, or for han lmgrs |f>pm , installation and bracing of trussesA ?eal on this drawing or cover p?&% 13723 Riverport Drive
listing this rawing, indicates acceptance of professional en lnfeerlng I’esgons bility so ell_y or}he fgs ngho n. The suifability ¢ i

and Use of this drawing for any structure is the responsibility of the Building Desigrier per ANSI/TP c.2. al::slgr?g”eigms MO 63043




SEQN: 569623 COMN! Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust: R215  JRef: 1WQP2150003 T18
FROM: CDM Qy: 5§ /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.28737
Truss Label: B03 SSB / YK 12/02/2019
.l 5372 i 1049 . 158 : 199" ; 24 |
532 : 5177 = 517 i 43" 3 43 ik
= —
g -
o r
T %
&
&
L& 1

L
n2x4

|
=3X4

24

160A-Z for standard plate posifions.

truss in conformance with ANS , or for han
listing this drawin: ,Indica}es acceptance ?f
and Use of this frawing for any structure is

Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group In¢.
fes Iﬂ'gl 1p e s%i

lin ping,

shall not be responsible for any deviation from this
installation and bracing bcif truss?gﬁ

rotess ona? ngineering responsibility sol or the des|
e responslbl?lty9 ofe the au{ldsmg Deslgﬁer per ANSIT| Pﬁ
notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPI: www.lpinst.org: SBCA: www.sbcindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsafe.org

L 532 , 517 L 51'7 43" 43"
b—2— 532 ' 10'4"9 ! 15%6" { 19'9" } 24 {
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflection in loc L/defl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCOL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pt NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.089 K 999 240]loc R+ /R- /Rh  /Rw /U /RL
BCLL: 0.00 E::;lcg:{:. ::Iqs’tled Lu; NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.175 K 999 180|{B 1099 /- /- 871 1212 117
BCOL:  10.00 Exp: O lgzt TVNA Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.024 H: - - |H 947 I I /487 N78 |-
Des Ld: 40.00 Mea}m Hei ht" 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.046 H - - - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TODL: 508l Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 B BrgWidh=35  MinReq=15
Soffit.  2.00 BODL: 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.640 H BrgWidh=35  MinReq=15
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWERS Parallel Dist: 0 to b2 | TP! Std: 2014 Max BC CSI:  0.456 Bearings B & H are a rigid surface.
Spacing: . o re Rep Fac: Y Max Web CSI: 0.515 Members not listed have forces less than 375#
pacing: 24.0 C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft ep Fac: Yes ax We X
Loc. from endwall: Any FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
- : : Chords Tens. . . .
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.018.0321.08 |B-C 868 -2040 E-F 615 -1076
Lumber C-D 795-1679 F-G 485 -927
D-E 589 - 1087
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Bot chord: 2x4 SP M-31; B2 2x4 SP #2;
Webs: 2x4 SP #3; Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.
WFnd i " B-L 1873 -872 K-J 1535 -733
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C L-K 1873 -875 J-| 873 -423
member design.
Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure. Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Additional Notes “\““N"""'"" Webs Tens.Comp. Webs Tens. Comp.
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is \\‘ “\H W /f Y %, D-J 351 -688 |-G 988 -470
8. SO e es i A %
\\\*0..0 ., ,%5 E-J 408 -185 G-H 514 -9t
S . \GE Sé‘.'.' "‘3 F-1 264 -431
-
- e » -
s ¢ No.B6367 % %
[ 3 * ® <
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oI S Sl
9" o Q-3
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FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
12/02/2019
*WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWlNhG TOALL Cfl)NTRAdCTORS IN'(R:LfUDING erﬂfl INSIAll.LERSd . |
Trusses require extreme care in fabricating, handling, shipping, installing and bracing. Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCSI (Buildin
Componen? S’gfet; Information, b q"?l alng SBCA) fgr sa%:t)yll gralcl?ces pgn'or to perforgming these functions. Installers shal 'Pr?vide teé'lpora 4
bracmg J)e,r BCSI. Unless noted o‘{rr‘\enmse.top chord shall have pro _erlx attache?l siructural sh_eathmq and bott%ra'g ord shall have a proBe y
aitached rigid celling. Locations shown for tpermanent lateral restraint of webs shal hav?lbrj-xqmtg installed P Isgctlons B3, B7_or B10, A
as applicable. Apply plates to each face of truss and position as shown above and on the Joinf Details, unless .nc_>t'e otherwise.  Refer to ILPINE—
| gf?wglgam failure to build the AN TTW COMPAIY
T Sho” The sy 13729 Rheror Dive
c.2. Suite 200

Maryland Heights, MO 63043

Far more information ses this job's g




FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
12/02/2019

SEQN: 569624 GABL | Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust: R215  JRef 1WQP2150003 T23
FROM: CDM Qty: 1 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.29477
Truss Label: B04 §SB / YK 12/02/2019
2‘1'14‘
11077
37 i 15%" . 24
Ky F 132 86" —
I-————-A'——i-—(rz;’g—l 535(4 b 1104 <
T
[ ,,
4 —
© =45 : o
& T b
sct =34 T
e g
T A 5 g s 2 g g 7 g g
'E:ni«&a) 5%
= 24" |
- 2 |
(NNL) :
o 43" ]
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs), or *=PLF
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflection in loc L/defl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph P NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.004 C 999 240|Lloc R+ /R- /Rh  /Rw /U /RL
BCLL:  0.00 E?i'%utfe- Cléslfd Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.007 C 999 180|p* 85 /. /- 47 16 15
BCDL:  10.00 E;P_ (? e'g;(‘/m Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 00020 - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
Des Ld: 40.00 Mean Height: 15.00 f HORZ(TL): 0.003 O - - | P Brg Width = 288 Min Req = -
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5 g psf Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 Bearing B is a rigid surface.
Soffit: 2.00 B CDL; 5:0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.341 Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWFRS Parallel Dist: 0 to hi2 | TP) Std: 2014 Max BC CSk:  0.128 ?;d;:rmmr‘;?cg;m Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Spacing: 24.0" C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.062 e P
Loc. from endwall: Any FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) B-C 52 -612
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s):
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08
Lumber
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Webs: 2x4 SP #3;
Stack Chord: SC1 2x4 SP #2;
Plating Notes
All plates are 2X4 except as noted.
Wind
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C wen
member design. \‘“““H WA""" ')
Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure. \\\\00 e0®o ./( 4*/"1’
\) [] )
Additional Notes S *\. . '\)C N Séf .@ 2
See DWGS A14015ENC101014 & GBLLETINO118 for > ° . )
gable wind bracing and other requirements. - [ NO. 8635 7 ° a
Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cutin E * N . * -
area (NNL). Dropped top chord braced at 24" oc 13 o —*- b 4
intervals. Attach stacked top chord (SC) to dropped = ‘. ¢ =
top chord in notchable area using 3x4 tie-plates 24" 29 s ST o >
oc. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord < ‘ﬁ ° ATE OF ) LL/ I~
interface, plate length perpendicular to chord length. "' O A ﬂz‘} N
Splice top chord in notchable area using 3x6. ’, "%\ ) (OR\O ° \“ C
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is "'(’ ;S‘S O X \J
48 "’luCONAL W
iy

*WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
*IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS
Trusses require extreme care in fabricating, handling, shi’)pin , installing and bracing. . Refer to and follow the latest editi?n of BCSI (Building
Component ngety Information, by TPl and SBCA) for sa %ty gractlces prior to performing these functions. Install ersF1 sthal '?r?wde tem, orarx
bracing per BCSI. Unless noted o‘&l\ewvlse,top chord shall have proaperlg attached ssructural sheatl ,mg and bott%m g ord shall have a roge y
attache rlqtd cellm?. Locations shown for fpermanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed p?r CSI sections B3, B7, or 810,
as applicable. “ Apply plates to each face of truss and position as shown above and on the Joint'Details, unless noted otherwise. Refer to

drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions.

Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing,any failure to build the
lrupss?n o?nf rmance with NSIH’ SI 1,por for hané’linp s%lem .mstfllatlopn ané’ bracini ¥>f truss?sA feal on this drawing or cover p?g%
Iisting this drawin ,indlca}es acceptance ?f rofessional en nfe?:'lng [espons bility solely or}he ﬁsz%n shown. The suifability
and Dise of this drawing for any structure is eresponslblll!ygo the Building Desigrier per ANSI/TP C.2.

For more information see this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPI: www.lpinst.org; SBCA: www.sbcindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsafe.org
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Suite 200
Maryland Heights, MO 63043




SEQN: 569625 GABL | Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust: R215  JRef. 1WQP2150003 T4
FROM: CDM Qty: 1 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS e DrwNo: 336.19.1413.30257
Truss Label: BOS o SSB / YK 12/02/2019
2114, on
F—e7 &
|§{7 F 12 ! 2102 2389
37 910°2 > 91072 U107

—— 42'6 ——]
—ag" ——

B /l
=235y =5%5 =)
k‘ — — 24" A
T L 2« : iz
(NNL) g (NNL)
p—— 43" —— ; a3 ——
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs), or *=PLF
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct:NA CAT: NA| PP Deflection in loc L/defl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph PF: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.004 M_ 999 240(Loc R+ /R- /Rh _/Rw /U /RL
BCLL:  0.00 Enclosure: Closed Lu:NA Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.007 M 999 180y 327 /. I /218 /89 /119
BCDL:  10.00 ';;klca‘eimf I Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.002M - - |N*78 - I 41 N5 I
Des Ld 40,00 Me:h%egﬁ{: ’1‘? oot HORZ(TL): 0.002 M - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCOL: 5.0 psf Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 Y Brg W!dth f 35 M!n Req= 1.5
Sofit:  2.00 BCDL: 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TCCSI:  0.349 AV
Load Duration: 1.25 MWERS Parallel Dist: 0 to h/2 | TP Std: 2014 Max BCCSI:  0.132 earings Y & Y are a rigid surface.
L " > e . . Members not listed have forces iess than 375#
Spacing: 24.0 C&C Dista: 3.00 f Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSt: 0.04¢ Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Loc. from endwall: Any FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Chords TenspCOmp Y
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): : ;
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 [M-N 571 -574
Lumber

Top chord: 2x4 SP #2;

Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2;

Webs: 2x4 SP #3;

Stack Chord: SC1 2x4 SP #2;
Stack Chord: SC2 2x4 SP #2;

Plating Notes
All plates are 2X4 except as noted.

ey a

Wind . . “\\I‘ HW m,,"
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C \\\ 0“ A ’p’
member design. \\\\ .\0 o®° E' r %’6

1] U )
Additional Notes § " \,\0 NS, Lo B
See DWGS A14015ENC101014 & GBLLETINO118 for = ® . %
gable wind bracing and other requirements. S : NO. 8636 7 '. ?‘,
Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in E * [ ] _* . * -
area (NNL). Dropped top chord braced at 24" oc (< [ - Py -
intervals. Attach stacked top chord (SC) to dropped 9 N N o -
top chord in notchable area using 3x4 tie-plates 24" X STATE OF ot 3
oc. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord "' (o) L4 (""Zq -
interface, plate length perpendicular to chord length. [ Ars '. /‘Z O 0?‘ ’ -~
Splice top chord in notchable area using 3x6. ',' N R\. AL ‘\‘ é.
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is ’J, > S/O b E
428, "‘lmmAkm\‘

']

FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
12/02/2019

*WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
“IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS

russes require extreme care in fabricating, handling, shipping, installing and bracing. Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCSI (Buildin
o i Satety gSBCA) t%r @: geracnces pgnor to performing these functions. Installers shal gﬁv%e er(nporari\\{g

omponent Safety Information, b)‘ TPI an '
bracing per BCS|.. Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have properly attached structural sheatnmq and bottom-g ord shall have a proBe y
attacheéd rigid cellln?. ocations shown for fpermanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed per BCS) sections B3, B7, or B10,
as applicable. “Apply plates {0 each face of truss and position as shown above and on the Joint Details. uniess noted otherwise. Refer to =
drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. L AI pINE
Alpine, a division of ITW B ildinﬂ_gomponents Group ln%, shall not be re%aonsigle for any deviation from this drfwin ,any failure to buiid the AT oMY
e W AN bccopinco of prStosalinny qnaonhing roassIulit Saisy e ina esle Showin” The suithbilty 13723 Rverpon Dre

stin s gdrawing, indicate: . .
and {ise of this drawing ¥or any structure is fhe responsibi ltg%1 ofthe gulldlng Desigrier peryANSIIT Pf? s Suite 200

Maryland Heights, MO 63043

For more information see this job's g | notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPI:_www.tpinst org: SBCA: www.sbcindustry com: ICC: www.iccsafe.org




SEQN: 569626 COMN(| Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust: R215  JRef: 1WQP2150003 T5
FROM: CDM Qty: 11 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.30943
Truss Label: B06 SSB / YK 12/02/2019
| 6'1"11 | 12' | 17'10"5 24
o S I f !
6'1"11 5'10"5 5'10"5 ) 61"1 i
T T
” e
4 =
£
- = J | =) RN
=3X4(B1) 12X4 =5X%6 l12X4 =3X4(B1)
b — — 24' — 1
L 6111 , 5'10"S . 510"5 . 6'1"11 .
k=2 — 6111 ' 12 ' 17'10'5 ' 24 r—2—
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA CtNA CAT: NA| PP Deflection in loc L/defl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.433 | -999 240 |Loc R+ /R- /Rh  /Rw /U /RL
BCLL:  0.00 Ef‘i'oéuf& Closed Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.259 | 999 180 |B 1088 /- I- 1638 /213 1120
BCDL:  10.00 E;fp g‘e,?;’{y,;}l Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.047 H - - [F 1088 /- I /638 /213 /-
Des Ld: 40.00 Meaﬁ H eighf- 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.091 H " - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5.0 psf Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 B Brg Width = 3.5 MinReq = 1.5
Soffit: 2.0 0P Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.697 F  BrgWidth =3.5 Min Req = 1.5
S BCDL: 5.0 psf TPI Std: 2¢ Coa Bearings B & F are a rigid surface.
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWFRS Parallel Dist: 0 to h/2 : 2014 Max BC CSI: 0968 Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Spacing: 24.0 C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.381 € lorces 'ess than
Loc, from endwalt: Any FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
g - - Chords Tens. X . X
GCpi 0.18 Plate Type(s): ‘ Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.018.0321.08 |B-C 893 -2010 D-E 743 -1489
Lumber C-D 742 -1489 E-F 892 -2010
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Bo? chord: 2x4 SP #2; Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Webs: 2x4 SP #3; Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind B-J 1840 -742 I-H 1838 -757
) J-1 1838 -745 H- 1840 -
Wlndbloags based on MWFRS with additional C&C F 78
member design.
Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Additional Notes Wy Webs Tens.Comp. Webs  Tens. Comp.
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is \\“‘ ""I' C-I 273 -508 I-E 273 -508
461 o 0\\H WA/( ’s, D-1 550 -176
\‘\1\0 '.....°474”
& e .\)OE NS o2 7 2,
s B0 . =
[
§ ¢ No.86367 % %
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FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367

12/02/2019
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READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
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Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group In¢. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this dr‘ wing,any failure to build the

tuss ih sonformance with ANSIT gl 1,por for hand(iin‘z;f, s%ippin , staliation an bracmq Y USSEEA Soal on this Uriwing or cover page 13723 Riverport Drive.
listing th s?rawing, lndica}es acceptance of protessiona ?n ineerin {esgons bility solely for. }he fgsign %ho n. The suitability ! Tpo

and Use of this drawing for any structure Is the responsibility of the Building Desigrier per ANSI/TP C.2. Suite 200

For more i ion see this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpinsitw.com; TPI: www.tpinst.org; SBCA: www.sbcindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsafe.org Maryland Heights, MO 63043




SEQN: 569627 COMN| Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 £ Cust:R215  JRef. 1WQP2150003 T8
FROM: CDM ay: 6 IJONES ADDT. /MO PERKINS : DrwiNo: 336.19.1413.32133
Truss Label: B07 : S8 / YK 12102/2019
29'8 8412 . 12 157"4 192' 212'8 2
| PSS SN | FNSERE —— S = — - — e | B e —
T zes 57" T e T ara a4 T 2 T 298

T |
o r
£ >~
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=3X4(B1) =5X5 -6
12 &7
— 24 4
" i 298 2' 1 374 : 374 L 374 } 4 374 2 2'9"8
b—2— 29'8 | 4978 ' g4ami2 12 ! 157°4 19'2'8 : 21'2"8= 24' ’
I__ 2| ‘..._.i
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (lbs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA CtNA CAT: NA| PP Deflectionin loc L/defi Li# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 gpeed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.261 O 999 240|loc R+ /R- /Rh  /Rw /U /RL
BCLL:  0.00 R?si'%:tf:- flqslfd Lu: NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.506 O 561 180| B 1088 /- /- 1637 /210 1120
BCDL:  10.00 Exp: o lgzt (YNA Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0123 L - - |J 1088 I I /837 1210 J-
Des Ld: 40.00 Meaﬁ Hei ht.' 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.239 L . - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 ToDL: 5 gpg, : Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 B BrgWidth=35 Min Req = 1.5
Soffitt 2.0 BCDL: 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSk:  0.621 ~|’3 ear‘ifg V‘é"ghf 35 s "r"f'" Req= 1.5
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWFRS Parallel Dist. 0 tohv2 | TP Std: 2014 it Members not sted have foroos 685 than 3758
Spacing: 24.0" C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.921 Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (ibs)
Loc. from endwall: not in 4.50 ft | FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Chord
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): . Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE, HS VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 |B-C 404 -1859 F-G 443 -1858
Tomber c-D 875 -4303 G-H 608 -2697
D-E 596 -2697 H-| 903 -4303
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2; E-F 450 -1858  |-J 402 -1859

Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2; B3 2x4 SP M-31;

Webs: 2x4 SP #3;
Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)

Wind Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C £ B-R 1690 -308 O-N 2482 -473
member design. R-Q 1852 -337 N-M 3869 -757
Q-P 3869 -708 M-L 1852 -361
Additional Notes
ona’ ne . . . Wy, P-O 2482 -43% L-J 1600 -331
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is “‘\\ H W A f’, >
4-6-1.
\\\ 0“. e0o ./r "'), Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
° Webs Tens.Comp.  Webs  Tens. Comp.

s\\\“\.o.. \OENS.:s:/?’

%

I‘

% C-R 179 -877 0-G 25 -870
Fi

& S o C-Q 2418 -475 G-N 462 -67
s J No. 86367 % ZaD 74 -114 N-H 285 -1381
SHhe -tk oW 2 D-P 274-1381 H-M 741 -123
s " - ¢ S P-E 462 -83 M-I 2418 -474
) ¢S E-O 220 -870 L-I 190 -877
%»p ’ STATE OF '53 F-0 952 -186

A NS OIS

%A SLORION s

"0'5'6:/.'000%: >

;0
"laumﬁkm“
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**WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS
russes require extreme care in fa ricating, handlintg, shippin , installing and bracing.  Refer to and follow the Ia‘est edition of BCSI (Building
omponent éfety Information, by TP] and SBCA) for sa (ﬁg gracnces prior to performing these f-f]nctlons. Installers shal r?wde tempora
bracin Jne,rB S| Unless noted oﬁ:enmse.lop chord shall have properly attached structural sheat ,mq and bottom ¢hord shall have a roge y
( nﬁnd cellln?. Locations shown for fpermanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed p?r BCSI sections B3, B7, or B10,
as applicable. A;;p y truss and position as shown above and on the Joint Details, unle:

drawings 160A-Z Fa'%t grgop?aagehgggﬁigns. 89.ncted olberwias  Refer 1a A LPI N E

or'S!
Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing,any failure to build the COMPRIY
tru%sem conformance with NSIﬂ‘ Sl 1,por for han: Iin%f s?\ippin , insl?llatufn ang bracmg %f truss?sA 'seal on thf dr: wh¥ or cover p?&% 13723 Riverport D"r‘i"',";

listing this ?rawing, indicates acceptance of professional en neerlng resﬁons bility solely for the f?s n shown. The suitability i

and Use of this drawing for any structure is eresponsibllit?ofthe uilding Designer per ANSI/TPI 1 Séc.2. Suite 200

For more information see this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPI: www tpinst org: SBCA: www sbcindustry.com: ICC: www.iccsafe.org Maryland Heights, MO 63043
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SEQN: 569628 GABL | Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust: R215  JRef: 1WQP2150003 T15
FROM: CDM Qty: 1 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.37803
Truss Label: CO1 S§SB / YK 12/02/2019
_21M4 2¢'
k 1-10'7" l:?i-;
}gp — 11 i 19'10"2 | 2189,
37 8102 ' 81072 107!
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12/02/2019

=3X5(C3 =
335§4(&3) =5% ESX:?(( ?3)
; 2 r
’ 22"
|._2_+.. SR e — o .______—_.+.._2-_.i
(NNL) (NNL)
by ——o p——ar——
Loading Criteria (ps) | Wind Criteria Snow Criterla (Pg,Ptin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs), or *=PLF
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflection in loc L/defl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCOL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.002 P._999 240 |loc R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U /RL
BCLL:  0.00 Enclosure: Closed Lu:NA Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.005 P- 765 180y 314 /- A /213 /95  M12
BCDL:  10.00 2;?,':%“*,2;%2 Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.001 P - - [N*78 [ I 42 N5 I
Des Ld: 40.00 Meaﬁ Hei h{' 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.001 P - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5 (? of Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 Y Brg Width=3.5 Min Req = 1.5
Soffit  2.00 0P Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES [ Max TC CSI:  0.350 N Brg Width = 260 Min Req = -
’ - BCDL: 5.0 psf TPI Std: 2014 . Bearings Y & Y are a rigid surface.
Load Duration: 1.25 MWFRS Parallel Dist: 0 to h/2 ta: 201 Wax BC CSI: .14 Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Spacing: 24.0" C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.046
Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Loc. from endwall: Any FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) ' Chords Tens.Comp.
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): : .
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 |[M-N 511 -515
Lumber
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Webs: 2x4 SP #3;
Stack Chord: SC1 2x4 SP #2;
Stack Chord: SC2 2x4 SP #2;
Plating Notes
All plates are 2X4 except as noted.
Wind Wiy,
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C SNHWA L 72,
member design. & (LAY */ %,
AL\ CENS e L,
Additional Notes AR Spte7 %
See DWGS A14015ENC101014 & GBLLETINO118 for S e el
gable wind bracing and other requirements. > .‘ NO. 8636 7 [ ] -
Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in 4 * ° : * ‘:'
area (NNL). Dropped top chord braced at 24" oc = * '-*— s -
intervals. Attach stacked top chord (SC) to dropped e Qe ° Q- <
top chord in notchable area using 3x4 tie-plates 24" > ° ST ATE OF ° P~
oc. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord '.‘;% o. F L‘/s
interface, plate length perpendicular to chord length. v ] >
Splice top chord in notchable area using 3x6. 'IlA N L) .( OR\D& \\‘ C
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is "I, \S‘S / tee >
3-10-6. ", ONAL

FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367

“*WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!

*IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS
Erusses require extreme care in fabricating, handiin
omponent ngety Information, b¥ Pl and SBCA) 4.?1
bracin: J;e,r BCSI. Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have prop
attach&d rigid cellln?. Locations shown for permanent laterat restraj
as applicable. “Apply plates to each face of truss and position as shown above and on the
drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions.

ces prior to performing these functions, Installers shal
g{lg attachgd S| ructugral sheathing and bottora g?norda S|

Details, uni es§ pote

rovide tempora
€ all have a roge y
f webs shall have br. c;n(q installed per B Isgctlons B3, B7 or B10,

oin u otherwisé. R

, shipping, installing and bracing. Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCSI (Buitdin:
e e Tas s R,

efer to

A
ALPINE

Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this df wing,arny failure to build the CoMPRIY
[ r.:g?na dnf rmance with XNSIH’ gl 1,por for han Iin%‘, s%ippin?, installalig)n ang bracin: )(l:f trussesA ?eal on this.drawing or g‘_over pag% 13723 Riverport 671"',:

listing this drawin ,Indlca}es acceptance of professional en lnfeerlng I’eﬁgons bility solely tor the ﬁsZ%n gho n. The suitability Suite 200

and Use of this grawing or any structure is the responsibi it)9 of the Building Designer per ANSI/TP! C.2. uite MOE3043
For more information see this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPl: www.ipinst org: SBCA: www.sbcindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsafe.org Maryland Heights,




SEQN: 569629 COMN( Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust: R215  JRef 1WQP2150003 T11

Top chord: 2x4 SP #2;

Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2; Maximum Bot Chord F

FROM: COM Qty: 4 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.38883
Truss Label: C02 8SB / YK 12/02/2019
e ___5'7"11 N 11 L 16'4"5 oo 22
- 57"11 ' 54"5 ' 54"5 BT
=4X4
. D
& p
< ~
B3
4 & a4 _ G
H 9 4
=3X4(B1) =5X5 =3X4 =3X4(B1)
x...._. == B SR = - 22' i
, 7'5"2 7111 7'5"2
e - — L . l S NI I 9
— J 7'5"2 ! 14'6"14 ! 22 [ z—
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (lbs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg: NA CtNA CAT: NA| PP Deflection in loc L/defl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0113 D 999 24¢0|loc R+ /R- /Rh  /Rw /U /RL
BCLL:  0.00 Enclosure: Closed Lu:NA Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0219 D 999 180|B 1008 /- ) 1504 1198 /112
BCDL:  10.00 E;f;.(?te,fgyﬁ: Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.038 H - - |F 1008 /- /- /594 1198 /-
Des Ld: 40.00 M eaﬁ Heighf- 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.074 H - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5.0 péf ) Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 B Brg Width =3.6 Min Req = 1.5
Soffit  2.00 BCDL. 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.657 E Brg V;';’;'::: 35 » "fi'" Req= 1.5
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWFRS Parallel Dist: 0 to hiz | TP! Std: 2014 M BC CSI: 20,8652 Members not listed have forces Iess than 375
Spacing: 24.0" C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes hax Web CSI: 0-172 Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Loc. from endwall: Any FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) h T
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 |B-C 841 -1818 D-E 73 -1615
Comber c-D 774 -1614 E-F 840 -1819

orces Per Ply (Ibs)
Chords Tens. Comp.

Webs: 2x4 SP #3; Chords Tens.Comp.
B-I 1662 -697
Wind f-H 1197 -452

Wind loads based on MWFRS with additiona! C&C
member design.

Maximum Web Forces
Additional Notes Webs _Tens.Comp.
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is Wttty 1-D 449 -169
421, \\\‘\“ N V.VA/( 4’:’ ’,
‘.\0 % ° o000, * /é’

s“\ ) \‘\GENSéx'c.

%,
./
-
-
-

§ & No.86367 % %
EXL k- A
iR, STATEOF o&§
"'f,%:g:f.lp.mo ¢
lfl"‘\?l/ONA.L A
Higpnnn®

i

FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL. PE #86367
12/02/2019

H-F 1662 -709

Per Ply (Ibs)
Webs  Tens. Comp.

D-H 452 -168

*WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
*IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS

Erusses require extreme care in fatz‘[icating, handling, shippin , ingtalling and brac'n?h, Refer to and follow the latest edition of BCSI (Building
omponent Safety Information, by TPl and SBCA) for sa ?‘ly gracuces prior to performing these functions. Installers shall '?r?wde te porarx

bracmg J)er BCSI. Unless noted o‘(ﬁnerwnse,top chord shall have pro; ,erlz attached structural sheathlng and bottomg ord shal hav%a proge y
attached rigid ceiling. Locations shown for Permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed p?r BCS! sections B3, B7,_or B10,
as applicable. Apply ?lat s to each face of truss and position as shown above and on the Joinf Details, unless noted otherwise. Refer to

drawings 160A-Z for'standard plate positions.

Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Gr In¢._shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing,any failure to build the
tru%sem nformance with XNélﬂ‘ SI 1,por for ha &L:‘p s?ﬂppin ,instfllatiopn am? bracmg ¥>f trussesA seal on thf drawing or qrover pag%
listin thsfrawln ,Indlca}es acceptance rofessiona ?n nfeerlng resRons bility solel or}he fesi%n 3ho n. The suifability
and Use of this drawing for any structure is the responsibility of the Building Desigrier per ANSI/TPI 1 Sec.2.

For more information see this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TP!: www.tpinst.org; SBCA: www.sbeindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsafe. org
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Suite 200
Maryland Heights, MO 63043




Tonrans

SEQN: 568630 COMN| Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 I Cust: R215  JRef: 1WQP2150003 T10
FROM: CDM Qty: 5 /JONES ADDT. /MO PERKINS r DrwNo: 336.19.1413.40290
Truss Label: CO03 SSB / YK 12/02/2019
- 573 m 1 i 16'4"3 | 22'
573 J 543 ) 54"3 L 57°13
=4X5
[»)
12 ]
1= Z3X4 =3x4
[ E
& T -
- T | r;
J ;_ 8 ; =5X6 .
L % a 2X4 124 G
=3X5(F2) =2 =3X5(F2) -
) — 22" -4
. Be—— UG e g SR g Bamdthol g 545 .
P2k 57"13 + 1 e 1643 § T B
38 3'8
g i
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria . A Maximum Reactions (Ibs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflectionin loc|/defl Li# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.254 | -999 240 [Lloc R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U [RL
BCLL:  0.00 Eg?(?:{:g f{;oslfd Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.492 1 529 180 |B 1008 /- /- /587 198 /112
BCDL: 10.00 EXP-C Kat: NA Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.126 H - - |F 1008 /- /- 1587 198 /-
Des Ld:  40.00 M eaﬁ Hei ht" 15.00 HORZ(TL): 0.245 H - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCOL: 50 psf Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 B BrgWidth=35  MinReq= 1.5
Sofit.  2.00 e Bidg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.520 F  Brg Width =3.5 Min Req = 1.5
BCDL: 5.0 psf Bearings B & F are a rigid surf:
Load Duration: 1.25 MWERS Parallel Dist: hi2toh | TPI Std: 2014 Max BC CSI:  0.594 9 " gid surlace.
Spacing: " -0 . . Members not listed have forces less than 375#
pacing: 24.0 C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.436
Loc. from endwall: notin 9.00 & | FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
g - . : Chords 2 . X X
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): Chords  Tens.Comp Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.018.0321.08 |B-C 611 -2000 D-E 520 -2488
Lumber Cc-D 539 -2488 E-F 626 -2900
Top chord: 2x4 SP M-31;
Bo? chord: 2x4 SP M-31; Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Webs: 2x4 SP #3: Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind B-J 2702 -49% 1-H 2729 -538
J-1 2729 -499 - -
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C H-F 202 -3
member design. *
Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Additional Notes Webs Tens.Comp.
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is Wity D-I 1144 -176
421 SNHWAK T,
o 00 eeoeg A%
SAL\CENS 2 Z %
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.‘ L .n “
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FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
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*“WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
*IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS
Erusses require extreme care in fabricating, handlin,g. shipping, installing and bracing. Refer to and follow the Iaiest edition of BCSI (Building
omponent Sefety Informatl?n.b TPl and SBCA) for s ?‘ly ractices prior to performing these functions. Instal erish I ﬁr(mde tempora
brac:ng dpe,r BCSI. Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have proaperly attached s‘ructural sheathing and boﬂ%mg ord shall have a roge y
attachéd rigid ceiling. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall hav%brac.ln installed pfr CSl sections B3, B7, or B10,
as applicable. Apply plates to ?ach face of truss and position as shown above and on the Joint Details, unless roted otherwise. Refer to
drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. o
Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing,
tru%sem conformance with XNdSIﬂ' gl 1,por for hant?linpgf s?mif)pin , installatufn am? bracin, ¥)f trussesA geal on thfs J}%wl v? or qrover pag%
listing this drawing, indicates acceptance of protessional en lnfeeﬂ-lng res‘gons bility solely orihe ﬁségn 3ho n. The suifability
and Use of this drawing for any structure Is the responsibil lt)go the Building Desigrier per ANSI/TP| c.2.
Far more information ses this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www alpineitw.com, TPI: www.tpinst.org; SBCA: www:sbcmdus(ry.oom: ICC: www.iccsafe.org

any failure to build the
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SEQN: 569631 COMN( Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust: R215  JRef:1WQP2150003 T14

p——— 421 ———

FROM: COM Qty: § /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.41447
Truss Label: C04 §8B / YK 12/02/2019
e | _r — Ve 1643 . 22
k 57"13 ek 5'4"3 -+ 54"3 ! 5'7"13 -
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= 2 w4
=3X5(F2) ETH =3X5(F2)
by 22 ry
— LY i SN PR .« N 543 . 545
F 5713 g i T 1643 + PE T —
3/8 g
o Bl
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | DefliCSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA CtNA CAT: NA| PP Deflection in loc Lidefl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph PE: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.246 G 999 240|Loc R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U_/RL
BCLL:  0.00 g:\si'%:{:g gr'yoslfd Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.491 G 530 180|A 880 /- - 1482 139 /80
BCDL: 10.00 EXP-C Kzt NA Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.122 F = - - |E 880 [ I /482 /39 [-
Des Ld: 40.00 Meaﬁ H eight" 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.244 F~ - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5.0 ps;f ’ Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 A BrgWidth=35 Min Req = 1.5
Sofitt  2.00 BCDL: 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.420 E BrgWidth=35  MinReq=15
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWFRS Parallel Dist: hto 2n | TP! Std: 2014 Max BC CSL:  0.576 Bearings A & E are a rigid surface.
Spacing: 24.0" C&C Dist a- 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.456 Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Loc. from endwall: not in 9.00 ft | FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) . g: xlgmrpr TopCChord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): ST Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08 |A-B 738-3048 C-D 626 -2558
Lumber B-C  625-258 D-E 738 -3048
Top chord: 2x4 SP M-31;
Bo?chord: 2x4 SP M-31; Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Webs: 2x4 SP #3; Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind A-H 2851 -653 G-F 2876 -654
. H-G 2876 - - -
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C &5 F-E 2851 652
member design.
Maximum Web Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
Additional Notes Webs Tens.Comp. Webs  Tens. Comp.

B-G 160 -430
C-G 1198 -239

The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is

2.

FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
12/02/2019

G-D 163  -430

““WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!

**MPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS
Trusses re(tzuire extreme care in fal)'[icating, handling, shippin , installing and bracing. . Refer to and follow the latest editi?n of BCSI (Building
Component Safety Information, b¥h Pl and SBCA) rsa‘?1 gracuces prior to performing these functions. Instal er?]sh {l provide temporarx

ng er BCS|. Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have pro, _erlx aftached structural sheathing and bott%mg ord shall have a proge y
hex I'llgld ceiling. Locations shown for fpermanent lateral restraint 6f webs shall hav br?c‘mg installed per BCS! sections B3, B7, or B10,
as applicable.  Apply plates to ?ach face of truss and position as shown above and on the Join{ Details, unless noted otherwise. Refer to
drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. i
Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Group Inc. shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing,any failure to build the
tru%s?n nformance with NSIﬂ‘ gl 1,por for ha Imp s?u pln?. inst, Ilatlopn an bracmgi)c/)f truss?sA eal on thf drawing or c“ver p?%%
listing this rawing, indicates acceptance rofessional en nfe?:'ing [esgons bility solely for the ﬁsign shown. e suitability
and Use of this drawing for any structure is the responsibility of the Building Desigrier per ANSI/TP! c.2.
For more information see this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPI: www.lpinst org: SBCA: www. sbci y.com: ICC: www.iccsafe.org
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SEQN: 569632 GABL | Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust: R215  JRef: 1WQP2150003 T9
FROM: CDM Qty: 1 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS i ; DrwNo: 336.19.1413.42493
Truss Label: DO1 + SSB / YK 12/02/2019
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Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs), or *=PLF
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflection in loc L/defi L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 gpeed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0.000 E 999 240|Loc R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U [/RL
BCLL:  0.00 R?sibé:{: g'qs'fd LuNA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.001 E 999 1808 258 /- /- 191 196 [76
BCDL:  10.00 EXP: o gzt TYNA Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL):-0.001 N - - [H* 82 I "7 M6
Des Ld: 40.00 Meaﬁ H eighf’ 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.002 N - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5.0 psf Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor; 2.0 B Brg Width = 3.5 Min Req = 1.5
Soffitt  2.00 e Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.408 H BrgWidth=140  MinReq=-
: o BCDL: 5.0 psf TPI Std: L a Bearings B & B are a rigid surface
Load Duration: 1.25 MWEFRS Parallel Dist: 0 to h/2 PI Std: 2014 Max BC CSI:  0.062 Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Spacing: 24.0" C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.046 ess
Loc. from endwall: Any FT/RT:20(0)/10(0)
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): A
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.01B.0321.08
Lumber
Top chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Webs: 2x4 SP #3;
Plating Notes
All plates are 2X4 except as noted.
Wind
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C
member design. “\\\“;\'W'A!""" "
\)
Additional Notes SO eesy 4'/"»’
See DWGS A14015ENC101014 & GBLLETINO118 for S e \CENS. o
gable wind bracing and other requirements. s o\ € - -,
. . . . * -
T-h69: overall height of this truss excluding overhang is 5‘ : N 0. 86 3 6 7 l. §
3 L ] -
E * ) ‘_*__ ° * 5
g cacd
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“*WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWINGH
*IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS
russes require extreme care in fal%_ricating, handling, shippin , installing and bracing. Refer to and follow the latest editi?n of BCSI (Buildin
omponent szety Information, by TPl and SBCA) for sal %ty gractIces prior to performing these functions. Installer st:jal rcmde tem orarh?
bracmg er BCSI. Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have proaperlz attached structural sheati _mg and bottom g ord shall have a roge y
hed rigid ceiling. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed p?r CS| sections B3, B7,_or B10,
as applicable A;% s to each face of truss and position as shown above and on the Join{ Details, unless

drawings 160A-Z AT A plate positions, Rojec oMieWiES: gReferto A LPI N E

Alpine, a division of ITW Building Components Gr Ing._shall not be responsible for any deviation from this drawing,any failure to build the COMPANY
tru%sem nformance with XNSIH‘ | 1.por ﬁ)r hand(i#\p s?’u ping, mstflllatl ) ang bracmq Y)f truss?sA ?eal on th? dr%wl or q&ver p?g% 13723 Riverport 6’,‘,-"',";

listing this rawlng, indicates acceptance of professiona ?n nfeerlng [esnons bility solely or}he ﬁsz%n 3ho n. e suifability : il

and Ose of this drawing for any structure is the responsibi It\? of the Building Designer per ANSI/TP! C.2. Suite 200

For more information see this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPI: www.lpinst.org: SBCA: www.sbeindustry com: ICC: www.iccsafe org Maryland Heighls, MO 63043




SEQN: 569633 COMN| Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 Cust: R216  JRef: 1WQP2150003 T7
FROM: CDM Qty: 3 1JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.43710
Truss Label: D02 ¥ SSB / YK 12/02/2019
- > : 2 -
6' 6'
S r
~ -
N
4
=3X4(B1) 12X4 =3X4(B1) -
= LIV SRR |
i 12 A
6' ' 6'
b2t — - -
6' ' 12" i
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Pfin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflectionin loc L/defl L/# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCOL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce: NA | VERT(LL): 0.024 F 999 240 |Loc R+ /R- /Rh  /Rw /U /RL
BCLL: 0.00 s::lz(loé:{:. c?l?slfd Lu:NA  Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.045 F 999 180|B 608 /- /- 1375 1123 /76
BCDL:  10.00 EXP: O ;?z:fym Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.008 F - - |D 608 [ I 1375 123 /-
Des Ld: 40.00 M eaﬁ Hei h{' 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.015 F - - | wWind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCOL: 5.0 psf Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 B BrgWidth=35  MinReq=15
Soffitt  2.00 BCDL: 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.421 D BrgWidth=35  MinReq=15
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWFRS Parallel Dist 0 toh/2 | TP! Std: 2014 Max BC CSI: 0.338 Bearings B & D are a rigid surface.
L " : . R Members not listed have forces less than 375#
Spacing: 24.0 C&C Dist a: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.090
Loc. from endwall: Any FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
- § : Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. Comp.
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): oree. p. _ Chords Tens. Comp.
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.018.0321.08 |B-C 3% -2 C-D 400 -712
Lumber Maxi Bot Chord F
. . aximum Bo ord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
‘El;g?g#;g.zzg SS;’ ,:‘22 Chords Tens.Comp. Chords  Tens. Comp.
Webs; 2x4 SP #3; B-F 619 -248 F.D 619 -248
Wind
Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C
member design.
Additional Notes 1Y) :
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is ‘\\““ 1 "','
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FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
12/02/2019 :
“*WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS
gusses require extreme care in fabricating, handlin ,shiPpin , installing and bracing. . Refer to and follow the la‘est edition of BCSI (Buildin:
omponent Safety information, b){ TPl and SBCA) for sa ehty gractlces pn?tr to performing these functions. installer: sraal rovide te porarxg
bracmg dpe,r,li" Sl Unless noted otherwise,top chord shall have properly attached s‘ructural sheathing and bott rag ord shall have a proge y
attached rigid ceiling. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed p?r sections B3, B7, or B10, A
as applicable. Apply Platgs to (?ach face of truss and position as shown above and on the Joinf'Detalls, unless noted otherwise. Refer to =
drawings 160A-Z for standard plate positions. ;" A LPI N E
Alpine, a division of ITW BKildinﬂ_Somponents Group ln%., shall not be responsible for any deviation from this dr?win ,any failure to build the AN ITW COMPANY
truss in conformance with ANSI/TP| 1, or for hap Ilngf shipping, mst?llalnon an bracmg of lruss?sA ?oal on this drawi v? or Qrover p?&% 13723 Riverport Drive
Iisting this rawing, Indlca}es acceptance of professional engineering respons| blli%{ solely for }he d sz%n shown. The suitability ! 0
and Ose of this drawing for any structure is the responsibllity of the Building Desigrier per ANSI/TPI C.2. Suite 20
For more ir see this job's general notes page and these web siles: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPI: www.tpinst.org; SBCA: www.sbcindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsafe.org Maryland Heights, MO 63043
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SEQN: 569634 COMN| Ply: 1 Job Number: 19-3781 I Cust: R215  JRef: 1WQP2150003 T3
FROM: CDM Qty: 2 /JONES ADDT. MO PERKINS DrwNo: 336.19.1413.44850
Truss Label: D03 SSB / YK 12/02/2019
| 6' | 12’ |
r & 1 6 -

Wind

2-6-1.

Top chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Bot chord: 2x4 SP #2;
Webs: 2x4 SP #3; A-D 713 -215 D-C

Chords Tens.Comp.  Chords

-+
81
a.
=3X4(B1) 2x4 =3X4(B1)
k._ R 3 — {2 'i
6 6

| I b |

' 6 : 12" -
Loading Criteria (psf) | Wind Criteria Snow Criteria (Pg,Prin PSF) | Defl/CSI Criteria A Maximum Reactions (Ibs)
TCLL:  20.00 Wind Std: ASCE 7-10 Pg:NA Ct NA CAT: NA| PP Deflectionin loc L/defl Li# Gravity Non-Gravity
TCDL:  10.00 Speed: 130 mph Pf: NA Ce:NA | VERT(LL): 0018 D 999 240|k0¢ R+ /R- /Rh /Rw /U /RL
BCLL:  0.00 Enclosure: Clc?sed Lu:NA Cs:NA VERT(CL): 0.036 D 999 180|A 480 /- /- 1267 187 144
BCDL:  10.00 2)'?";%‘6'?;'}'“: Snow Duration: NA HORZ(LL): 0.006 D - - [C 480 /- [ 1267 187 I
Des Ld: 40.00 M eaﬁ Hei h{- 15.00 ft HORZ(TL): 0.013 D . - - | Wind reactions based on MWFRS
NCBCLL: 10.00 TCDL: 5 é’ps;f ’ Code / Misc Criteria Creep Factor: 2.0 A Brg Width =35 Min Req = 1.5
Soffit.  2.00 BCDL: 5.0 psf Bldg Code: FBC 2017 RES | Max TC CSI:  0.306' C BrgWidh=35  MinReq=15
Load Duration: 1.25 | MWFRS Parallel Dist hi2toh | TP) Std: 2014 Max BC CSE  0.363 Bearings A & C are a rigid surface.
Spacing: " y i . Members not listed have forces less than 375#

pacing: 24.0 C&C Dista: 3.00 ft Rep Fac: Yes Max Web CSI: 0.093.
Loc. from endwall: notin 9.00 ft | FT/RT:20(0)/10(0) Maximum Top Chord Forces Per Ply (Ibs)
g : : : Chords Tens.Comp. Chords Tens. .
GCpi: 0.18 Plate Type(s): — LESul os,.. 190%. Comp....
Wind Duration: 1.60 WAVE VIEW Ver: 18.02.018.0321.08 |A-B 283 -805 B-C 283 -805

Lumber

Maximum Bot Chord Forces Per Ply (ibs)

Tens. Comp.

Wind loads based on MWFRS with additional C&C
member design.

Additional Notes
The overall height of this truss excluding overhang is ““\ WL "

3 :' No. 86367 % %
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FL REG# 278, Yoonhwak Kim, FL PE #86367
12/02/2019

713 -215

“WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAWING!

*IMPORTANT** FURNISH THIS DRAWING TO ALL CONTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS
russes require extreme care in fa ricating, handling, shiPpin , ingtalling and bracing. Refer to and follow the latest e iti?n of BC?I 'gnBuiIding
s s Ratlen o T T e R Shord skl A d o

l .
attachgtf rigid ceiling. Locations shown for 'permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed p: r%cgls ctions Ba,%7R%r B10¥

SBCA) ces prior to performing these functions. Install er?I gr (? pora

ed otherwise,top chord shall have properly attached structural sheathing and bott shall hav

truss and position as shown above and on the Joint Details, unless noted otherwise. Refer to

3?&’?23?1 6%A-épf rysgal‘?]t asrttiop gt?eh p’ggﬁigns, A I_pl N E

Alpine, a division of ITW Bxildinﬂ_gomponents Group In?‘., shall not be responsible for any deviation from this dr?wing,anx failure to build the AN (TW CONPRNY
fuss In c?nf rmance with ANSI/TPI 1, or for han ||ngf sl |Pp|n , installation an braclnq of frussesA seal on this drawing or qrover p?g% 13723 Riverport Drive

isting this rawlng, indicates acceptance of professiona ?n ne?‘rlng responsibility solely for }he f?s %n 3ho n. The suitability !

and Use of this drawing for any structure is the responsibility of the Building Desigier per ANSI/TP c.2. Suite 200

For more i Maryland Heights, MO 63043

ion see this job's general notes page and these web sites: ALPINE: www.alpineitw.com; TPI: www.tpinst.org; SBCA: www.sbeindustry com; 1CC: www iccsafe.org
i
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Gable Stud Reinﬁércement Detail

ASCE 7-10: 140 mph Wind Speed, 15’ Mean Height, Enclosed, Exposure C
Ort 120 mph Wind Speed, 15 Mean Helght, Partlally Enclosed, Exposure C, Kzt = 1.00
Or: 120 mph Wind Speed, 15’ Mean Height, Enclosed, Exposure D, Kzt = 100
Ort 100 mph Wind Speed, 15 Mean Helght, Partially Enclosed, Exposure D, Kzt = 1,00
2x4 Brace 1) 1x4 ‘L’ Brace ® | <1) 2x4 ‘L’ Brace ¥ [(@) 2x4 ‘L’ Broce ®s (1) 2x6 ‘L’ Broce ® [(2) 2x6 ‘L‘ Broce ud [
Gable Vertical No
c Spacing |Specles | Grade Braces |Group A |Group B |Group A [Group B |Group A |Group B |Group A |Group B [Group A |Group B
+ #1l / #2 4 3 737 77 8 7’ 8’ 11° 10° 3 10’ 8° 13’ 6’ 14 0° 14° 0° 14° 07
s) U‘ SPF #3 41 6 7’ 71 8’ 6 8’ 10° 10’ 17 10° 6 13’ 4 13’ 10° 14’ 0° 14’ 0°
C z Hl_— Stud 4’1 6 7' 7' 0 8’ 6’ 8’ 10" 10’ 1° 10’ 6’ 13’ 4* 13’ 10° 14’ 0 14’ 0°
O Standard 4 1 S 8 6’ 0’ 77 8 1’ 10° 14 10 67 1 107 12’ 8 14 0 14’ 0*
w #1 4’ 6° 7 4 7' 8 8’ 8’ 9’ 0° 10° 47 10’ 9 13’ 8° 14' 0’ 14’ 0° 14’ 0’
- N SP #2 4 3 7' 3 77 8 7’ 8 1’ 0 3 10’ 8 13’ 6° 14’ 0* 14’ 0° 14° 0°
< #3 4’ 2 6’ 0° 6 4 7' 1 8’ 6’ 0 2 1 7 12’ 5 13’ 4* 14’ 0° 14’ 0°
_C; oJ D[-_L Stud 4 2’ 6’ 0° 6’ 4° 7' 11° 8’ 67 0 2° 10° 7° 12° 5 13’ 47 14’ 0 14’ 0°
Standard 40 5 3 S 7 7' 0 7' 6% 9’ 6 10’ 2° 1 o0 11’ 10” 14’ 0* 14’ 0°
_L_J SPF #1 / #e 4’ 11’ 8’ 4° 8’ 8° 9’ 10° 10° 3° 11’ 8% 12’ 2° 14° 0° 14’ 0° 14’ 0° 14’ 0°
+> - #3 4 8 8’ 1° 8’ 8° 9’ 8 10° 17 w7z 12’ 1 14’ 07 14’ 0° 14° 0° 14 0°
&_ U HF Stud 4 8 8 1’ 8’ 6’ 9 8 10/ t4 1 7 12’ 1/ 14° 0 14’ 0° 14 0’ 14’ 0’
W d Standard 4’ 8’ 6’ 11° 75 9 3 9' 11’ 11’ 7° 12’ 1 14’ 0° 14’ 0 14’ 0° 14° 0°
> SP #1 S 1 8’ 5’ 8 9 9 1 10°_4° 11’ 107 12’ 4 14’ 0° 14 0° 14° 07 14’ 0°
#e 4 11’ 8 4° 8 8 9’ 10° 10° 3¢ 11’ 8° 12’ 2 14 0° 14’ ¢* 14’ 0 14’ 0
o™
:D #3 4 9 7 4 79 9 9 10’ 2" 1 8’ 121 14’ 0° 14’ 0’ 14’ 0* 14’ 0’ 1
W — DFL Stud 49 7' 4 79 9' 9 10" 2* 11’ °g* 12’ 1° 14 0° 14° 0’ 14’ 0° 14’ 0° L
p— Standard 4’ 8* 6’ 5° 6’ 10° 8’ 7° 9’ 2° 11° 7% 12’ §* 13’ 6’ 14’ 0° 14’ 0° 14’ 0°
0 # / #2 S5 9’ 2° 9’ 67 10’ 10° 11’ 3° 11’ 8% 13’ 5 14’ 0° 14’ 0’ 14’ 0° 14’ 0° L
S . SPF #3 S 1 9' 0’ 9 4° 10’ 8° n i 12’ 9’ 13’ 37 14’ 0° 14’ 0° 14’ 0* 14° 0°
J U |_”_— Stud S 1’ 9’ 0° 9 4 10’ 8’ 11 12’ 9¢ 13’ 3 14 0 14’ 0° 14’ 0 14’ 0’ wi
O' Standard S 1 8’ 0° 8 6’ 10’ 8° 1’ 1 12'49¢, 13° 3 14’ 0° 14’ 0* 14° 0° 14’ 0’ Pr
X #1 5’ 8’ 9’ 3 9’ 8° 107 117 11’ 4 13 0", 13 6° 14 0° 14’ 0° 14 0° 14’ 0°
S s SP #2 5’ 5° 9’ 2’ 9' 6° 10’ 10° 11’ 3* 12’ 11° 13' 5* 14 0° 14° 0° 14’ 0 14’ 0° Ge
#3 S 3 8’ 5 9 0’ 10° 9* [T 12’ 107 13’ 4° 14’ 0 14’ 0* 14 0° 14’ 0’
= g DFL Stud S 3 8’ 5 9 0 10 9’ 11’ 2 12’ 10° 13’ 4 14 0’ 14’ 0* 14’ 0° 14’ 0’
Standard i 7' S 71 9 1 100 7 129 13’ 3° 14’ 0 14 ¢ 14’ 0° 14 0°
o e &
N /Gable Truss w *
*
Diogonal brace optlors
vertlcal length may be 188 E T E’\
doubled when dlagonal 18° % L
brace Is used. Connect ™
diogonal brace for 4504 q ‘L’ L _l' ““""""
at each end. Max web 14 BrQEL 8 ' ’
total length Is 14", L] e O K .
; %
2x4 DF-L 92 or ; o ® /2 %
better dagonal T 1 & '\ \ é ’P’
Vertical length shown brace) single g’ * < J %
In table above. 1 .5 or double cut L _L L, U 4
(as shown) ot }' : hd {Su 7 L4
=L upper end. U
Connect diogondl at I 3 on@uous.aeurlng/ﬂ' : / . 5 Re
midpoint of vertical web. L NN NN Refer to C"..m"t GbMO" 0 GO ol b
ALL NOTES IN THIS IRAVING A e VI &4

L]

AN TW COMPANY

13723 Riverport Drive
Suite 200
Maryland Heights. MO 63043
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Goble Detail

For Let-Iin Verticals

Gable Truss Plate Sizes

minimum plote sizes for vertical studs.

splice, web, and heel plates.

cX4

Example!

Refer to appropriote Alpine goble detall for
@Rerer to Englneered truss design for peak,

@If gable vertical plates overlap, use a
singte plate that covers the total area of
the overlapped plates to span the web.

oX4 cx8
‘T’ R¢
T R
M
Toe-nall
n u
: | __ T
é To convert
Provide connections for uplift specified on the engneered truss design nultipty “T*
P P S on oppropriate
Attach each ‘T’ reinforcing member with
End Driven Nails) e Maximum allo
10d Common €0.148°x 3.,min) Nolls ot 4 o.c. plus length Is 14
(0 nails In the top ond bottom chords. T’ pelnforc
le, and
Rlgl heath Toenailed Naits specle,
—Rigld_Sheothing 10d Common (0.148°x3*,min) Toenalls ot 4° oc. plus Web Lent
w 4 Nallg w M (4) toenalls In the top and bottom chords. :
e This detall to be used with the appropriote Alpine gable detall for ASCE
Reinforcing 4] wind load.
Member
ASCE 7-05 Goble Detall Drawings Example:
A13015051014, A12015051014, A11015051014, A10015051014, A14015051014, ASCE 7-10
Goble Nalls A13030051014, A12030051014, A11030051014, A10030051014, A14030051014 Mean Rooi
Truss N Spaced At ASCE 7-10 & ASCE 7-16 Gable Detall Drawings Goble Ver
4’ o.c A11515ENC100118, A1201SENC100118, A1401SENC100118, Sﬂlu t!l &"'” ‘T’ Reinfo
A1801SENC100118, A2001SENC100118, A80015END1001 " “T’ Broce
A11530ENC100118, A12030ENC100118, A14030ENCIU 3 ICI)U */ ”’ (1> 2x4 ‘L
A18030ENC100118, A20030ENC100118, A20030EN I, Maximum “1
S11S15ENC100118, S1201SENC100118, S1401SEN 0118, 6 1 “
S18015ENC100118, SEOO]SENC]OOIIB,_SZOOISEDIODII& S20 15P a‘
S11530ENC100118, S12030ENC100118, $14030ERC100188, S 0 <
4 Nalli-,- N S18030ENC100118, S20030ENC100118, 82003 (ﬂle, SEOOSOPEDIUOIIB ® -
Celling See appropriate Alpine goble detall for nuxlmaa unmlnforced'ﬁ &*vertical Grgré
e 8 ° :
[
4 ', STATE OF ' & 3
SAVARNING®S READ AND FOLLOV ALL NOTES ON THIS DRAVING [ N
HRINPORTANT®S FURNISH THIS DRAVING TO ALL CUNTRACTORS INCLUDING THE INSTALLERS. (/ “‘
»

L=

AN [TW COMPANY

13723 Riverport Drive
Suite 200

Maryland Heights, MO 63043

E

Trusses require txiron;f cgc In Pobrlcnﬂno. handling, shipping, instat und bro: ; Refer to and

follow the latest edition ullding Component Safety Information, by TP A) for sofety ,
moctlcn prior to perforaing thou functions. Instollers sholl provide toworcr brnm per BCSI l‘
ess noted otherwise, top chord shall have properly attached structural shea bottom chord ’ ‘
shall have o properly attached r cell Locations shown for permonent lateral restroint of webs l‘ “‘ 4 ‘ 0 .“‘\‘

shall have bra installed per 1 sect B3, B7 or B0, as icoble. Apply plotes to eoch face
of truss ond lon as shown above ond on the Joint Detalls, unless noted othernise.

Refer to drawl 160A-Z for
o division of ITV Buls

this dra 'lng, any follure to bulld the truss In conformonce with ANSIZTPI 1, or for ha! shipping,
e TR T o g i sk, bekstes cotptance of raressve
ultly for &: show. The sultobiity and

standord plate po:
Conponents Inc. shall not be responsible for any deviation fron)

use of this drawing
1 Sec2.

for any

ﬂon sn this Job’s general miu
ALPINE. wovatpinertucons TPT e tpkstorg) SECk wenshchdustryorgs 150 "-mﬂﬂ&g_mm EL PE #86367
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CLR Reinforcing

Member Substituti

T-Reinforcement

This detail is to be used when a Continuous Lateral Restraint (CLR) or T
Is speclfled on o truss design but an alternative web L-Reinforcement:
reinforcement method Is desired. L-
Apply to elther slde of web narrow face.
Notes: Attach with 10d €0.128°x3.0°,min> nalts
at 6’ o.c. Reinforcing member is
o minimum 80% of web
This detall is only applicable for changing the speclified CLR member length.
shown on single ply sealed designs to T-reinforcement or
L-reinforecement or scab relnforcement.
Alternatlve reinforcement speclfied In chart below may be conservative,
For minimum alternative reinforcement, re-run design with appropriate
reinforcement type.
Use scabs Instead of L- or T- relnforcement on webs with intersecting
truss Jolnts, such as K-web Joints, that may Interfere with proper
application along the narrow face of the web.
Web Member Specified CLR Atternative Reinforecement ¢ : \
Size Restraint T- or L- Relnf. Scob Reinf. Scob Reinforcement:
2x3 or 2x4 1 row 2x4 1-2x4 -Apply scabk(s) to wide face of web.
2x3 or 2x4 2 rows ex6 2-2x4 No more than (1) scab per face.
Attach with 10d €0.128’x3.0°,min> nalils
2x6 1 row 2x4 1-2x6 at 6’ o.c. Reinforcing member Is o
2x6 2 rows 2x6 2-2x46K minimum 80% of web member length,
2x8 1 row 2x6 1-2x8
2x8 2 rows 2x6 2-2x601
Scak

T-reinforcement, L-reinforcement, or scab reinforcement to be same
species and grade or better than web member unless specified
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FORM R405-2017

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE DOCUMENTATION CHECKLIST

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation
Simulated Performance Alternative (Performance) Method

Applications for compliance with the 2017 Florida Bullding Code, Energy Conservation via the
residential Simulated Performance Method shall include:

[0 This checklist

C1 A Form R405 report that documents that the Proposed Design complies with Section
R405.3 of the Florida Energy Code. This form shall include a summary page
indicating home address, e-ratio and the pass or fail status along with summary
areas and types of components, whether the home was simulated as a worst-case
orientation, name and version of the compliance software tool, name of individual
completing the compliance report (one page) and an input summary checklist that can
be used for field verification (usually four pages/may be greater).

O Energy Performance Level (EPL) Display Card (one page)

O HVAC system sizing and selection based on ACCA Manual S or per exceptions provided in Section R403.7

O Mandatory Requirements (five pages)

Required prior to CO for the Performance Method:

O Air Barrier and Insulation Inspection Component Criteria checklist (Table R402.4.1.1 -
one page)

| A completed Envelope Leakage Test Report (usually one page)

O If Form R405 duct leakage type indicates anything other than "default leakage", then a completed
Form R405 Duct Leakage Test Report (usually one page)

2019-12-11 4:43:18 PM EnergyGauge® USA 6.0.03 (Rev. 1) - FlaRes2017 FBC 6th Edition (2017) Compliant Software Page 1 of 1



FORM R405-2017

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation - Residential Performance Method

Project Name: 191327 Jones
Street:

City, State, Zip: ,FL,

Owner: Terrance Jones

Design Location:  FL, Gainesville

Builder Name:
Pemit Office:
Permit Number:
Jurisdiction:

County: Columbia (Florida Climate Zone 2)

1. New construction or existing New (From Plans)
2. Single family or multiple family Single-family
3. Number of units, if multiple family 1
4. Number of Bedrooms 4
5. Is this a worst case? No
6. Conditioned floor area above grade (ft?) 2690
Conditioned floor area below grade (ft?) 0
7. Windows(237.0 sqft.) Description Area
a. U-Factor: Dbl, U=0.30 237.00 ft2
SHGC: SHGC=0.20
b. U-Factor: N/A ft2
SHGC:
c¢. U-Factor: N/A ft2
SHGC:
d. U-Factor: N/A ft2
SHGC:
Area Weighted Average Overhang Depth: 2.506 ft.
Area Weighted Average SHGC: 0.200
8. Floor Types (2690.0 sqft.) Insulation  Area
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0 2690.00 ft2
b. N/A R= ft2
c. N/A R= ft2

9. Wall Types (2640.0 sqft.)
a. Frame - Wood, Exterior
b. N/A
c. N/A
d. N/A
10. Ceiling Types (2690.0 sqft.)
a. Under Attic (Vented)
b. N/A
c. N/A

11. Ducts
a. Sup: Attic, Ret: Attic, AH: Main

12. Cooling systems
a. Central Unit

13. Heating systems
a. Electric Heat Pump

14. Hot water systems
a. Electric

b. Conservation features
None

15. Credits

Insulation Area
R=13.0 2640.00 ft?

R= ft2
R= ft
R= ft2

Insulation Area
R=38.0 2690.00 fi2

R= ftz

R= ft2
R fi2
6 538

kBtu/hr Efficiency
47.0 SEER:16.00

kBtu/hr Efficiency
47.0 HSPF:8.90

Cap: 50 gallons
EF: 0.950

Pstat

Glass/Floor Area: 0.088

Total Proposed Modified Loads: 71.19
Total Baseline Loads: 71.56

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered by
this calculation are in compliance with the Florida Energy
Code.

PREPARED BY: Evan Beamsley
DATE: 2019-12-11

| hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.

OWNER/AGENT:
DATE:

Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this
calculation indicates compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.
Before construction is completed
this building will be inspected for
compliance with Section 553.908
Florida Statutes.

BUILDING OFFICIAL:
DATE:

- Compliance requires certification by the air handler unit manufacturer that the air handler enclosure qualifies as

certified factory-sealed in accordance with R403.3.2.1.

- Compliance requires an Air Barrier and Insulation Inspection Checklist in accordance with R402.4.1.1 and this project requires an

envelope leakage test report with envelope leakage no greater than 7.00 ACH50 (R402.4.1.2).

2019-12-11 4:43 PM
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FORM R405-2017

INPUT SUMMARY CHECKLIST REPORT

PROJECT
Title: 191327 Jones Bedrooms: 4 Address Type: Lot Information
Building Type:  User Conditioned Area: 2690 Lot # 12
Owner Name: Terrance Jones Total Stories: 1 Block/Subdivision:* Pinehills
# of Units: 1 Worst Case: No PlatBook: Sec 28, Town 2 south,
Builder Name: Rotate Angle: 45 Street:
Permit Office: Cross Ventilation: County: Columbia
Jurisdiction: Whole House Fan: City, State, Zip: .
Family Type: Single-family FL,
New/Existing: New (From Plans)
Comment:
CLIMATE
\/ Design Temp Int Design Temp Heating Design Daily Temp
Design Location TMY Site 975% 25% Winter Summer Degree Days Moisture Range
FL, Gainesville FL_GAINESVILLE_REGI 32 92 70 75 1305.5 51 Medium
BLOCKS
Number Name Area Volume
1 Block1 2690 26900
SPACES
Number Name Area Volume Kitchen Occupants Bedrooms Infil ID  Finished Cooled Heated
1 Main 2630 26900 Yes 8 4 1 Yes Yes Yes
FLOORS
\/ #  Floor Type Space Perimeter R-Value Area Tile Wood Carpet
1 Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulatio Main 264 ft 0 2690 ft2 — 03 0.3 0.4
ROOF
\/ Roof Gable Roof Rad Solar SA  Emitt Emitt Deck Pitch
#  Type Materials Area Area Color Barr  Absor. Tested Tested Insul. (deg)
1 Hip Composition shingles 2835 fi2 0 ft2 Dark N 0.92 No 0.9 No 0 18.4
ATTIC
\/ # Type Ventilation Vent Ratio (1 in) Area RBS IRCC
1 Full attic Vented 300 2690 ft? N N
CEILING
\/ # Ceiling Type Space R-Value Ins Type Area Framing Frac  Truss Type
Under Attic (Vented) Main 38 Blown 2690 ft2 0.11 Wood
2019-12-11 4:43 PM EnergyGauge® USA 6.0.02 (Rev. 1) - FlaRes2017 FBC 6th Edition (2017) Compliant Software Page 2 of 4




FORM R405-2017

INPUT SUMMARY CHECKLIST REPORT

WALLS
\/ Adjacent S Cavity Width Height Sheathing Framing Solar Below
# omt To Wall Type Pac® pwvaue Ft In  Ft In Area  R-Value Fraction Absor. Grade%
1 N=>NE Exterior  Frame - Wood Main 13 80 10 800.0 ft2 0.23 0.75 0
2 E=>SE Exterior Frame - Wood Main 13 52 10 520.0 ft2 0.23 0.75 0
3 S=>SW Exterior Frame - Wood Main 13 22 10 220.0 fi2 0.23 0.75 0
4 W=>NW Exterior  Frame - Wood Main 13 21 0o 10 210.0 ft2 0.23 0.75 0
5 S=>SW Exterior  Frame - Wood Main 13 10 10 100.0 fi2 0.23 0.756 0
6 S=>SW Exterior Frame - Wood Main 13 12 0 10 120.0 ft2 0.23 0.75 0
7 W=>NW Exterior Frame - Wood Main 13 7 0 10 70.0 ft2 0.23 0.75 0
8 S=>SW Exterior Frame - Wood Main 13 36 0 10 360.0 ft2 0.23 0.75 0
9 W=>NW Exterior Frame - Wood Main 13 24 0 10 240.0 fiz 0.23 0.75 0
DOORS
\/ # Ornt Door Type Space Storms U-Value Width Height Area
Ft In Ft In
N=>NE Insulated Main None 4 6 8 20 fi2
=>NE Insulated Main None 4 6 8 20 ft2
S=>SW Insulated Main None 4 6 8 20 ft2
WINDOWS
Orientation shown is the entered orientation (=>) changed to As Built Srotated 45 degrees).
\/ Wall Overhang
# Omt ID Frame Panes NFRC U-Factor SHGC Imp Area Depth Separation Int Shade Screening
1 N=>NE 1 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 60.0ftz 2ft0in 2ft0in None None
2 N=>NE 1 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 1202 2ft0in 2ft0in None None
3 E=>SE 2 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 30.0ft2 2f0in 6ft0in None None
4 S=>SW 3 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 30.0ft2 2ft0in 5ft8in None None
5 W=>NW 4 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 15.0ft2 2ft0in 2ft0in None None
6 S=>SW 5 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 150tz 2ft0in 2ft0in None None
7 S=>SW 6 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 15.0ft2 10ft0in 2ft0in None None
8 S=>SW 8 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 30.0ft2 2ft0in 2ft0in None None
9 W=>NW 9  Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 30.0ft2 2ft0in 4ft0in None None
INFILTRATION
# Scope Method SLA CFM 50 ELA EqLA ACH ACH 50
1 Wholehouse Proposed ACH(50) .000445 3138.3 172.29 324.02 .183
HEATING SYSTEM
\/ # System Type Subtype Efficiency Capacity Block Ducts
1 Electric Heat Pump/ HSPF:8.9 47 kBtu/hr 1 sys#l
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FORM R405-2017 INPUT SUMMARY CHECKLIST REPORT
COOLING SYSTEM
\/ # System Type Subtype Efficiency  Capacity Air Flow SHR Block Ducts
1 Central Unit/ None SEER: 16 47 kBtuw/hr 1410 ¢cim  0.75 1 sysi1
HOT WATER SYSTEM
\/ # System Type SubType Location EF Cap Use SetPnt Conservation
1 Electric None Main 0.95 50 gal 70 gal 120 deg None
SOLAR HOT WATER SYSTEM
\/ FSEC Collector Storage
Cert # Company Name System Model # Collector Model # Area Volume FEF
None  None ft2
DUCTS
\/ ---- Supply - —- Return — Air CFM25 CFM25 HVAC #
# Location R-Value Area Location Area Leakage Type Handler TOT ouT QN RLF Heat Cool
1 Attic 6 538 fi2 Attic 13451t  Default Leakage Main (Default) (Default) 1 1
TEMPERATURES
Programable Thermostat: Y Ceiling Fans:
Coohng Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun X] Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Heating Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Venting Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Thermostat Schedule: HERS 2006 Reference Hours
Schedule Type 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1" 12
Cooling (WD) AM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 80 80 80 80
PM 80 80 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
Cooling (WEH) AM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
PM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
Heating (WD) AM 66 66 66 66 66 68 68 68 68 68 68 68
PM 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 66 66
Heating (WEH}) AM 66 66 66 66 66 68 68 68 68 68 68 68
PM 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 66 66
MASS
Mass Type Area Thickness Furniture Fraction Space
Default(8 Ibs/sq.ft. 0 ft? 0 ft 0.3 Main
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‘2017 EPL DISPLAY CARD

ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL) DISPLAY CARD
ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE INDEX* = 99
The lower the Energy Performance Index, the more efficient the home.

1. New home or, addition

2. Single-family or multiple-family
3. No. of units (if multiple-family)
4. Number of bedrooms

5. Is this a worst case? (yes/no)
6. Conditioned floor area (sq. ft.)

7. Windows, type and area
a) U-factor:(weighted average)
b) Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC)
c) Area

8. Skylights
a) U-factor:(weighted average)
b) Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC)

9. Floor type, insulation level:
a) Slab-on-grade (R-value)
b) Wood, raised (R-value)
¢) Concrete, raised (R-value)

10. Wall type and insulation:
A. Exterior:
1. Wood frame (Insulation R-value)
2. Masonry {(Insulation R-value)
B. Adjacent:
1. Wood frame (Insulation R-value)
2. Masonry (Insulation R-valus)

11. Ceiling type and insulation level
a) Under attic
b) Single assembly
c) Knee walls/skylight walls
d) Radiant barrier installed

1. _New (From Plans)

2. _Single-family
3. 1
4, 4
5. No
6. 2690
7a.___ 0.300
7b.__ 0.200
7c.___ 237.0
8a. NA
8b. NA
9a, 0.0
gb.

9¢c.
10A1.__13.0
10A2.

10B1.

10B2.
11a.___38.0
11b,

1i1c.

11d. No

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Ducts, location & insulation level

a) Supply ducts R 6.0
b) Return ducts R 6.0
¢) AHU location Main
Cooling system: Capacity_ 47.0
a) Split system SEER

b) Single package SEER

¢) Ground/water source SEER/COP

d) Room unit/PTAC EER

e) Other 16.0
Heating system: Capacity 47.0

a) Split system heatpump  HSPF
b) Single package heat pump HSPF
¢) Electric resistance COP

d) Gas furnace, natural gas AFUE

@) Gas furnace, LPG AFUE

f) Other 8.90
Water heating system

a) Electric resistance EF___0.95
b) Gas fired, natural gas EF

¢) Gas fired, LPG EF

d) Solar system with tank EF

o) Dedicated heat pump with tank EF
f) Heat recovery unit HeatRec%
g) Other

HVAC credits claimed (Performance Method)
a) Ceiling fans

b) Cross ventilation No
¢) Whole house fan No
d) Multizone cooling credit

@) Multizone heating credit

f) Programmable thermostat Ye

(7]

*Label required by Section R303.1.3 of the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, if not DEFAULT.

| certify that this home has complied with the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, through the above energy
saving features which will be installed (or exceeded) in this home before final inspection. Otherwise, a new EPL
display card will be completed based on installed code compliant features.

Builder Signature:

Address of New Home:

2019-12-11 4:43:42 PM

Date:

City/FL Zip: __, FL

EnergyGauge® USA 6.0.03 (Rev. 1) - FlaRes2017 FBC 6th Edition (2017) Compliant Software Page 1 of 1



Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, 6th Edition (2017)
Mandatory Requirements for Residential Performance, Prescriptive and ERI Methods

ADDRESS: Permit Number:
. FL,

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS see individual code sections for full details.

4 SECTION R401 GENERAL

D R401.3 Energy Performance Level (EPL) display card (Mandatory).The building official shall require that an energy performance level (EPL) display
card be completed and certified by the builder to be accurate and correct before final approval of the building for occupancy. Florida law (Section
553.9085, Florida Statutes) requires the EPL display card to be included as an addendum to each sales contract for both presold and nonpresold
residential bulldings. The EPL display card contains information indicating the energy performance level and efficiencies of components installed in a
dwelling unit. The building official shall verify that the EPL display card completed and signed by the builder accurately reflects the plans and
specifications submitted to demonstrate code compliance for the building. A copy of the EPL display card can be found in Appendix RD.

D R402.4 Air leakage (Mandatory). The building thermal envelope shall be constructed to limit air leakage in accordance with the requirements of
Sections R402.4.1 through R402.4.5.

Exception: Dwelling units of R-2 Occupancies and multiple attached single family dwellings shall be permitted to
comply with Section C402.5.

D R402.4.1 Bullding thermal enveldm building thermal envelope shall comply with Sections R402.4.1.1 and R402.4.1.2.
The sealing methods between dissimilar materials shall allow for differential expansion and contraction.

R402.4.1.1 Installation.The components of the building thermal envelope as listed in Table R402.4.1.1 shall be installed in accordance with
the manufacturer’s instructions and the criteria listed in Table R402.4.1.1, as applicable to the method of construction. Where required by the
code official, an approved third party shall inspect all components and verify compliance.

D R402.4.1.2 Testing.  The building or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage rate not exceeding seven air
changes per hour in Climate Zones 1 and 2, and three air changes per hour in Climate Zones 3 through 8. Testing shall be conducted in
accordance with ANS/RESNET/ICC 380 and reported at a pressure of 0.2 inch w.g. (50 pascals). Testing shall be conducted by either
individuals as defined in Section 553.993(5) or (7), Florida Statutes, or individuals licensed as set forth in Section 489.105(3)(f), (g) or (i) or
an approved third party. A written report of the results of the test shall be signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code
official. Testing shall be performed at any time after creation of all penetrations of the building thermal envelope.

Exception: Testing is not required for additions, aiterations, renovations, or repairs, of the building thermal envelope of existing
buildings in which the new construction is less than 85 percent of the building thermal envelope.

During testing:

1. Exterior windows and doors, fireplace and stove doors shall be closed, but not sealed, beyond the intended weatherstripping or
other infiltration control measures.

2. Dampers including exhaust, intake, makeup alr, backdraft and flue dampers shall be closed, but not sealed beyond intended
infiltration control measures.

3. Interior doors, if installed at the time of the test, shall be open.

4. Exterior doors for continuous ventilation systems and heat recovery ventilators shall be closed and sealed.

5. Heating and cooling systems, if installed at the time of the test, shall be turned off.

6. Supply and retumn registers, if installed at the time of the test, shall be fully open.

D R402.4.2 Fireplaces. New wood-burning fireplaces shall have tight-fitting flue dampers or doors, and outdoor combustion air. Where using
tight-fitting doors on factory-built fireplaces listed and labeled in accordance with UL 127, the doors shall be tested and listed for the
fireplace. Where using tight-fitting doors on masonry fireplaces, the doors shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 907.

D R402.4.3 Fenestration alr leakageNindows, skylights and sliding glass doors shall have an air infiltration rate of no more than 0.3 cfm per
square foot (1.5 L/s/m2), and swinging doors no more than 0.5 c¢fm per square foot (2.6 L/s/m2), when tested according to NFRC 400 or
AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 by an accredited, independent laboratory and listed and labeled by the manufacturer.

Exceptlon: Site-built windows, skylights and doors.
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MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS - (Continued)

R402.4.4 Rooms contalning fuel-burning appliances. In Climate Zones 3 through 8, where open combustion air ducts provide combustion air to open
combustion fuel burning appliances, the appliances and combustion air opening shall be located outside the building thermal envelope or enclosed in a
room, isolated from inside the thermal envelope. Such rooms shall be sealed and insulated in accordance with the envelope requirements of Table
R402.1.2, where the walls, floors and ceilings shall meet not less than the basement wall R-value requirement. The door into the room shall be fully
gasketed and any water lines and ducts in the room insulated in accordance with Section R403. The combustion air duct shall be insulated where it
passes through conditioned space to a minimum of R-8.

Exceptions:

1. Direct vent appliances with both intake and exhaust pipes installed continuous to the outside.
2.  Fireplaces and stoves complying with Section R402.4.2 and Section R1006 of the Florida Building Code, Residential.

D R402.4.5 Recessed lighting. Recessed luminaires installed in the building thermal envelope shall be sealed to limit air leakage between
conditioned and unconditioned spaces. All recessed luminaires shall be IC-rated and labeled as having an air leakage rate not more than
2.0 cfm (0.944 L/s) when tested in accordance with ASTM E283 at a 1.57 psf (75 Pa) pressure differential. All recessed luminaires shall be
sealed with a gasket or caulk between the housing and the interior wall or ceiling covering.

SECTION R403 SYSTEMS
R403.1 Controis.

D R403.1.1 Thermostat provision (Mandatory). At least one thermostat shall be provided for each separate heating and cooling system.

D R403.1.3 Heat pump supplementary heat (Mandatory). Heat pumps having supplementary electric-resistance heat shall have controls
that, except during defrost, prevent supplemental heat operation when the heat pump compressor can meet the heating load.

D R403.3.2 Sealing (Mandatory) All ducts, air handlers, filter boxes and building cavities that form the primary air containment passageways
for air distribution systems shall be considered ducts or plenum chambers, shall be constructed and sealed in accordance with Section
C403.2.9.2 of the Commercial Provisions of this code and shall be shown to meet duct tightness criteria below.

Duct tightness shall be verified by testing in accordance with ANSI/RESNET/ICC 380 by either individuals as defined in Section 553.993(5) or
(7). Florida Statutes, or individuals licensed as set forth in Section 489.105(3){f}, (g) or (i), Florida Statutes, to be “substantially leak free” in
accordance with Section R403.3.3.

R403.3.2.1 Sealed air handler. Air handlers shall have a manufacturer's designation for an air leakage of no more than 2 percent of
the design airflow rate when tested in accordance with ASHRAE 193.

R403.3.3 Duct testing (Mandatory). Ducts shall be pressure tested to determine air leakage by one of the following methods:

0 O

1.  Rough-in test: Total leakage shall be measured with a pressure differential of 0.1 inch w.g. (25 Pa) across the system, including the manuf:
air handler enclosure if installed at the time of the test. All registers shall be taped or otherwise sealed during the test.

2.  Postconstruction test: Total leakage shall be measured with a pressure differential of 0.1 inch w.g. (25 Pa) across the
entire system, including the manufacturer’s air handler enclosure. Registers shall be taped or otherwise sealed during the
test.

Exceptlons:

1. Aduct air leakage test shall not be required where the ducts and air handlers are located entirely within the building
thermal envelope.

2. Duct testing is not mandatory for buildings complying by Section 405 of this code.
A written report of the results of the test shall be signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code official.

D R403.3.5 Bullding cavities (Mandatory). Building framing cavities shall not be used as ducts or plenums.

D R403.4 Mechanlcal system plping Insulation (Mandatory). Mechanical system piping capable of carrying fluids above 105°F (41°C) or
below 55°F (13°C) shall be insulated to a minimum of R-3.

D R403.4.1 Protection of plping Insulation.  Piping insulation exposed to weather shall be protected from damage, including that caused
by sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance and wind, and shall provide shielding from solar radiation that can cause degradation of the
material. Adhesive tape shall not be permitted.

D R403.5.1 Heated water circulation and temperature maintenance systems (Mandatory)Heated water circulation systems shall be in
accordance with Section R403.5.1.1. Heat trace temperature maintenance systems shall be in accordance with Section R403.5.1.2.
Automatic controls, temperature sensors and pumps shall be accessible. Manual controls shall be readily accessible.

R403.5.1.1 Circulation systems. Heated water circulation systems shall be provided with a circulation pump. The system return pipe

D shall be a dedicated retumn pipe or a cold water supply pipe. Gravity and thermosiphon circulation systems shall be prohibited.
Controls for circulating hot water system pumps shall start the pump based on the identification of a demand for hot water within the
occupancy. The controls shall automatically tum off the pump when the water in the circulation loop is at the desired temperature and
when there is no demand for hot water.

D R403.5.1.2 Heat trace systems. Electric heat trace systems shall comply with IEEE 515.1 or UL 515. Controls for such systems shall
automatically adjust the energy input to the heat tracing to maintain the desired water temperature in the piping in accordance with the
times when heated water is used in the occupancy.
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MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS - (Continued)

O

R403.5.5 Heat traps (Mandatory). Storage water heaters not equipped with integral heat traps and having vertical pipe risers shall have
heat traps installed on both the inlets and outlets. External heat traps shall consist of either a commercially available heat trap or a
downward and upward bend of at least 3 Y2 inches (89 mm) in the hot water distribution line and cold water line located as close as possible
to the storage tank.

R403.5.6 Water heater efficlencles (Mandatory).

R403.5.6.1.1 Automatic controls. Service water-heating systems shall be equipped with automatic temperature controls capable
of adjustment from the lowest to the highest acceptable temperature settings for the intended use. The minimum temperature setting
range shall be from 100°Fto 140°F(38°Cto 60°C).

R403.5.6.1.2 Shut down. A separate switch or a clearly marked circuit breaker shall be provided to permit the power supplied to
electric service systems to be turned off. A separate valve shall be provided to permit the energy supplied to the main burner(s) of
combustion types of service water-heating systems to be tumed off.

R403.5.6.2 Water-heating equipment. Water-heating equipment installed in residential units shall meet the minimum efficiencies of Table
C404.2 in Chapter 4 of the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, Commercial Provisions, for the type of equipment installed.
Equipment used to provide heating functions as part of a combination system shall satisfy all stated requirements for the appropriate
water-heating category. Solar water heaters shall mest the criteria of Section R403.5.6.2.1.

R403.5.6.2.1 Solar water-heating systems. Solar systems for domestic hot water production are rated by the annual solar energy
factor of the system. The solar energy factor of a system shall be determined from the Florida Solar Energy Center Directory of
Certified Solar Systems. Solar collectors shall be tested in accordance with ISO Standard 9806, Test Methods for Solar Collectors,
and SRCC Standard TM-1, Solar Domestic Hot Water System and Component Test Protocol. Collectors in installed solar
water-heating systems should meet the following criteria:

1. Beinstalled with a tilt angle between 10 degrees and 40 degrees of the horizontal; and
2. Beinstalled at an orientation within 45 degrees of true south.

R403.6 Mechanical ventilation (Mandatory). The building shall be provided with ventilation that meets the requirements of the
Florida Building Code, Residential, or Florida Building Code, Mechanical, as applicable, or with other approved means of ventilation
including: Natural, Infiltration or Mechanical means. Outdoor air intakes and exhausts shall have automatic or gravity dampers that
close when the ventilation system is not operating.

R403.6.1 Whole-house mechanical ventilation system fan efflcacy. When installed to function as a whole-house mechanical
ventilation system, fans shall meet the efficacy requirements of Table R403.6.1.

Exception: Where whole-house mechanical ventilation fans are integral to tested and listed HVAC equipment, they shall be

powered by an electronically commutated motor.
R403.6.2 Ventilation alr. Residential buildings designed to be operated at a positive indoor pressure or for mechanical ventilation
shall meet the following criteria:

1. The design air change per hour minimums for residential buildings in ASHRAE 62.2, Ventilation for Acceptable
Indoor Air Quality, shall be the maximum rates allowed for residential applications.

2. No ventilation or air-conditioning system make-up air shall be provided to conditioned space from attics,
crawispaces, attached enclosed garages or outdoor spaces adjacent to swimming pools or spas.

3. Ifventilation air is drawn from enclosed space(s), then the walls of the space(s) from which air is drawn shall be
insulated to a minimum of R-11 and the ceiling shall be insulated to a minimum of R-19, space permitting, or R-10

otherwise.
R403.7 Heating and cooling equipment (Mandatory).
R403.7.1 Equipment slzing. Heating and cooling equipment shall be sized in accordance with ACCA Manual S based on the

equipment loads calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual J or other approved heating and cooling calculation methodologies,
based on building loads for the directional orientation of the building. The manufacturer and model number of the outdoor and indoor
units (if split system) shall be submitted along with the sensible and total cooling capacities at the design conditions described In
Section R302.1. This Code does not allow designer safety factors, provisions for future expansion or other factors that affect
equipment sizing. System sizing calculations shall not include loads created by local intermittent mechanical ventilation such as
standard kitchen and bathroom exhaust systems. New or replacement heating and cooling equipment shall have an efficiency rating
equal to or greater than the minimum required by federal law for the geographic location where the equipment is installed.

TABLE R403.6.1
WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FAN EFFICACY
FAN LOCATION AIRFLOW RATE MINIMUM MINIMUM EFFICACY 2 AIRFLOW RATE MAXIMUM
(CFM) (CFM/WATT) (CFM)
Range hoods Any 2.8 cim/watt Any
In-line fan Any 2.8 cim/watt Any
Bathroom, utility room 10 1.4 cim/watt <90
Bathroom, utility room 90 2.8 cfm/watt Any
For Sl: 1 cfm = 28.3 L/min. a. When tested in accordance with HVI Standard 916
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MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS - (Continued)

D R403.7.1.1 Cooling equipment capacity. Cooling only equipment shall be selected so that its total capacity is not less than
the calculated total load but not more than 1.15 times greater than the total load calculated according to the procedure selected in Section
403.7, or the closest available size provided by the manufacturer's product lines. The corresponding latent capacity of the equipment shall
not be less than the calculated latent load.
The published value for AHRI total capacity is a nominal, rating-test value and shall not be used for equipment sizing. Manufacturer's
expanded performance data shall be used to select cooling-only equipment. This selection shall be based on the outdoor design dry-bulb
temperature for the load calculation (or entering water temperature for water-source equipment), the blower CFM provided by the expanded
performance data, the design value for entering wet-bulb temperature and the design value for entering dry-bulb temperature.

Design values for entering wet-bulb and dry-bulb temperatures shall be for the indoor dry bulb and relative humidity used for the load
calculation and shall be adjusted for return side gains if the return duct(s) is installed in an unconditioned space.

Exceptions:

1. Attached single- and multiple-family residential equipment sizing may be selected so that its cooling capacity is less than the
calculated total sensible load but not less than 80 percent of that load.

2.
When signed and sealed by a Florida-registered engineer, in attached single- and multiple-family units, the capacity of

equipment may be sized in accordance with good design practice.
R403.7.1.2 Heating equipment capacity.
I:] R403.7.1.2.1 Heat pumps. Heat pump sizing shall be based on the cooling requirements as calculated according to Section

R403.7.1.1, and the heat pump total cooling capacity shall not be more than 1.15 times greater than the design cooling load even if
the design heating load is 1.15 times greater than the design cooling load.

D R403.7.1.2.2 Electric resistance furnaces. Electric resistance fumaces shall be sized within 4 kW of the design requirements
calculated according to the procedure selected in Section R403.7.1.

R403.7.1.2.3 Fossil fuel heating equipment. The capacity of fossil fuel heating equipment with natural draft atmospheric burners
shall not be less than the design load calculated in accordance with Section R403.7.1.

O

R403.7.1.3 Extra capacity required for speclal occasions. Residences requiring excess cooling or heating equipment capacity on an
intermittent basis, such as anticipated additional loads caused by major entertainment events, shall have equipment sized or controlled to
prevent continuous space cooling or heating within that space by one or more of the following options:

1. A separate cooling or heating system is utilized to provide cooling or heating to the major entertainment areas.

O

2. A variable capacity system sized for optimum performance during base load periods is utilized.

R403.8 Systems serving multiple dwelling units (Mandatory). Systems serving multiple dwelling units shall comply with Sections C403
D and C404 of the IECC—Commercial Provisions in lieu of Section R403.

D R403.9 Snow melt and ice system controls (Mandatory) Snow- and ice-melting systems, supplied through energy service to the building,
shall include automatic controls capable of shutting off the system when the pavement temperature is above 50°F (10°C), and no
precipitation is falling and an automatic or manual control that will allow shutoff when the outdoor temperature is above 40°F (4.8°C).

D R403.10 Pools and permanent spa energy consumption (Mandatory). The energy consumption of pools and permanent spas shall
be in accordance with Sections R403.10.1 through R403.10.5.

D R403.10.1 Heaters. The electric power to heaters shall be controlled by a readily accessible on-off switch that is an
integral part of the heater mounted on the exterior of the heater, or external to and within 3 feet (914 mm) of the heater. Operation of
such switch shall not change the setting of the heater thermostat. Such switches shall be in addition o a circuit breaker for the
power to the heater. Gas-fired heaters shall not be equipped with continuously burning ignition pliots.

D R403.10.2 Time swltches. Time switches or other control methods that can automatically turn off and on according to a preset schedule
shall be installed for heaters and pump motors. Heaters and pump motors that have built-in time switches shall be in compliance with this
section.

Exceptlons:

1. Where public health standards require 24-hour pump operation.
2. Pumps that operate solar- and waste-heat-recovery pool heating systems.
3. Where pumps are powered exclusively from on-site renewable generation.
R403.10.3 Covers. Outdoor heated swimming pools and outdoor permanent spas shall be equipped with a vapor-retardant cover on or at
D the water surface or a liquid cover or other means proven to reduce heat loss.
Exception: Where more than 70 percent of the energy for heating, computed over an operation season, is from site-recovered
energy, such as from a heat pump or solar energy source, covers or other vapor-retardant means shall not be required.
R403.10.4 Gas- and oll-fired pool and spa heaters. All gas- and oil-fired pool and spa heaters shall have a minimum thermal
D efficiency of 82 percent for heaters manufactured on or after April 16, 2013, when tested in accordance with ANSI Z 21.56. Pootl
heaters fired by natural or LP gas shall not have continuously burning pilot lights.
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D R403.10.5 Heat pump pool heaters.  Heat pump pool heaters shall have a minimum COP of 4.0 when tested in accordance with
AHRI 1160, Table 2, Standard Rating Conditions-Low Air Temperature. A test report from an independent laboratory is required to
verify procedure compliance. Geothermal swimming poo! heat pumps are not required to meet this standard.

D R403.11 Portable spas (Mandatoryhe energy consumption of electric-powered portable spas shall be controlled by the
requirements of APSP-14.

SECTION R404

ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS

EI R404.1 Lighting equipment (Mandatory). Not less than 75 percent of the lamps in permanently installed lighting fixtures shall be
high-efficacy lamps or not less than 75 percent of the permanently installed lighting fixtures shall contain only high-efficacy lamps.

Exceptlon: Low-voltage lighting.
R404.1.1 Lighting equipment (Mandatory)Fuel gas lighting systems shall not have continuously burning pilot lights.
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2017 - AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSPECTION COMPONENT CRITERIA

TABLE 402.4.1.1
AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSPECTION COMPONENT CRITERIA

Project Name: 191327 Jones Builder Name:

Street: Permit Office:

City, State, Zip: ,FL, Permit Number: 5
Owner: Terrance Jones Jurisdiction: %
Design Location:  FL, Gainesville (]

COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA
General A continuous air barrier shall be installed in the building envelope. Air-permeable insulation shall
. The exterior thermal envelope contains a continuous air barrier. not be used as a sealing material.

fequirements Breaks or joints in the air barrier shall be sealed.

o . The air barrier in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be aligned with the The insulation in any dro ceiling/soffit

Ceiling/atiic insulation and any gaps in the air barrier shall be sealed. shall be aligned wiﬂ¥ the ﬂﬁefame,'_'gl
Access openings, drop down stairs or knee wall doors to
unconditioned attic spaces shall be sealed.

Walls The junction of the foundation and sill plate shall be sealed. Cavities within corners and headers of frame walls
The junction of the top plate and the top of exterior walls shall be shall be insulated by completely filling the cavity with
sealed. a material having a thermal resistance of R-3 per
Knee walls shall be sealed. inch minimum.

Exterior thermal envelope insulation for framed walls
shall be installed in substantial contact and
continuous alignment with the air barrier.

Windows, skylights The space between window/door jambs and framing, and

and doors skylights and framing shall be sealed.

Rim joists Rim joists shall include the air barrier. Rim joists shall be insulated.

Floors The air barrier shall be installed at any exposed edge of Floor framing cavity insulation shall be installed to

(including insulation. maintain permanent contact with the underside of

above-garage subfloor decking, or floor framing cavity insulation

and cantilevered shall be permitted to be in contact with the top side

floors) of sheathing, or continuous insulation installed on
the underside of floor framing and extends from the
bottom to the top of all perimeter floor framing
members.

Crawl space walls Exposed earth in unvented crawl spaces shall be covered with Where provided instead of floor insulation, insulation
a Class | vapor retarder with overiapping joints taped. shall be permanently attached to the crawlspace

Shats, penetrations | Duct shatts, utility penetrations, and fiue shafts opening to
exterior or unconditioned space shall be sealed.

Batts in narrow cavities shall be cut to fit, or narrow
- cavities shall be filled by insulation that on

Narrow cavities installation readily conforms to the available cavity

spaces.

Garage separation Air sealing shall be provided between the garage and conditioned spacgs.

Recessed lighting Recessed light fixtures installed in the building thermal envelope Recessed light fixtures installed in the building
shall be sealed to the drywall. thermal envelope shall be air tight and IC rated.

Plumbing and wiring Batt insulation shall be cut neatly to fit around wiring

and plumbing in exterior walls, or insulation that on
installation readily conforms to available space shall
extend behind piping and wiring.

Shower/tub The air barrier installed at exterior walls adjacent to showers and Exterior walls adjacent to showers and tubs shall

on exterior wall tubs shall separate them from the showers and tubs. be insulated.

Electrical/phone box or| The air barrier shall be installed behind electrical or communication

exterior walls boxes or air-sealed boxes shall be installed.

HVAC register boots | HVAC register boots that penetrate building thermal envelope shall
be sealed to the sub-fioor or drywall.

Concealed When required to be sealed, concealed fire sprinklers shall only be

sprinklers sealed in a manner that is recommended by the manufacturer.

Caulking or other adhesnve sealants shall not be used to fill voids
RIWEeEe(] DIINK = = 2N Qf (€ J
a. In addition, inspection of log walls shall be in acco ance with the provnswns of 1CC-400.
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Envelope Leakage Test Report (Blower Door Test)
Residential Prescriptive, Performance or ERI Method Compliance
2017 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, 6th Edition

Jurisdiction: Permit #:
Job Information
Builder: Community: Lot: 12
Address:
City: State: FL Zip:

Air Leakage Test Results  Passing results must meet sither the Performance, Prescriptive, or ERI Method

PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD-The building or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage rate of not exceeding 7 air
changes per hour at a pressure of 0.2 inch w.g. (50 Pascals) in Climate Zones 1 and 2.

PERFORMANCE or ERI METHOD-The building or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage rate of not exceeding
the selected ACH(50) value, as shown on Form R405-2017 (Performance) or R406-2017 (ERI), section labeled as infiltration, sub-section ACH50.

ACH(50) specified on Form R405-2017-Energy Calc (Performance) or R406-2017 (ERI): 7.000
x 60 + 26900 = Method for calculating building volume:
CFM(50) Building Volume ACH(50) O Retrieved from architectural plans
PASS . Code software calculated
D When ACH(50) is less than 3, Mechanical Ventilation installation O Field measured and calculated

must be verified by building department.

R402.4.1.2 Testing. Testing shall be conducted in accordance with ANSI/RESNET/ICC 380 and reported at a pressure of 0.2 inch w.g. (50 Pascals).
Testing shall be conducted by either individuals as defined in Section 553.993(5) or (7), Florida Stalues.or individuals licensed as set forth in Section
489.105(3)(f), (@), or (i) or an approved third party. A written report of the results of the test shall be signed by the party conducting the test and
provided to thecode official. Testing shall be performed at any time after creation of all penetrations of the building thermal envelope.

During testing:

1. Exterior windows and doors, fireplace and stove doors shall be closed, but not sealed, beyond the intended weatherstripping or other infiltration
control measures.

2. Dampers including exhaust, intake, makeup air, back draft and flue dampers shall be closed, but not sealed beyond intended infiltration control
measures.

3. Interior doors, if installed at the time of the test, shall be open.

4. Exterior doors for continuous ventilation systems and heat recovery ventilators shall be closed and sealed.

5. Heating and cooling systems, if installed at the time of the test, shall be turned off.

6. Supply and return registers, if installed at the time of the test, shall be fully open.

Testing Company

Company Name: Phone:
| hereby verify that the above Air Leakage results are in accordance with the 2017 6th Edition Florida Building Code
Energy Conservation requirements according to the compliance method selected above.

Signature of Tester: Date of Test:

Printed Name of Tester:

License/Certification #: Issuing Authority:
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Residential System Sizing Calculation

Summary
Project Title:
191327 Jones

Terrance Jones

, FL

2019-12-11

Location for weather data: Gainesville, FL - Defaults: Latitude(29.7) Altitude(152 ft.) Temp Range(M)

Humidity data: _Interior RH (50%) Outdoor wet bulb (77F) Humidity difference(51gr.)

Winter design temperature(TMY3 99%) 30 F Summer design temperature(TMY3 99%) 94 F

Winter setpoint 70 F Summer setpoint 75 F

Winter temperature difference 40 F Summer temperature difference 19 F

Total heating load calculation 39500 Btuh Total cooling load calculation 35082 Btuh

Submitted heating capacity % of calc Btuh Submitted cooling capacity % of calc Btuh

Total (Electric Heat Pump) 119.0 47000 Sensible (SHR = 0.75) 123.5 35250

Heat Pump + Auxiliary(0.0kW) 119.0 47000 Latent 179.7 11750
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 134.0 47000

WINTER CALCULATIONS

Winter Heating Load (for 2690 sqft)

Load component Load

Window total 237 sqft 2844  Btuh

Wall total 2343 sqft 8318  Btuh

Door total 60 sqft 960  Btuh

Ceiling total 2690 sqft 2731 Btuh

Floor total 2690 saqft 12461 Btuh

Infiltration 131 cfm 5747  Btuh

Duct loss 6433 Btuh

Subtotal 39500 Btuh

Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Bth

TOTAL HEAT LOSS 39500 Btuh

SUMMER CALCULATIONEZ

Summer Cooling Load (for 2690 sqft)

Load component Load

Window total 237 sqft 4860 Btuh
Wall total 2343 sqft 5303 Btuh
Door total 60 sqft 720  Btuh
Ceiling total 2690 sqft 3687 Btuh
Floor total 0 Btuh
Infiltration 98 cfm 2047 Btuh
Internal gain 4240 Btuh
Duct gain 7687 Btuh
Sens. Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh
Blower Load 0 Btuh
Total senslble galn 28545 Btuh
Latent gain{ducts) 1540 Btuh
Latent gain(infiltration) 3397 Btuh
Latent gain(ventilation) 0 Btuh
Latent gain(internal/occupants/other) 1600 Btuh
Total latent galn 6538 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT GAIN 35082  Btuh

A 8th Edition

Walls(15.1%) Ceilings{10.5%)

Doors(2.1%)
Infil.(15.6%)

Int.Gain(12.1%)

Ducts(26.3%)

Windows(13.9%)

Latentint(4.6%)

EnergyGauge® System Sizing
PREPARED BY: _Evan Beamsley

DATE:__2019-12-11

EnergyGauge® / USRCZB v6.1.03



System Sizing Calculations - Winter

Residential Load - Whole House Component Details
Project Title:
191327 Jones
Building Type: User

Terrance Jones

, FL
2019-12-11

Reference City: Gainesville, FL (Defaults)

Winter Temperature Difference: 40.0 F (TMY3 99%)

Component Loads for Whole House

Window Panes/Type Frame U  Orientation Area(sgft) X HTM= Load
1 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 NE 60.0 12.0 720 Btuh
2 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 NE 12.0 12.0 144 Btuh
3 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 SE 30.0 12.0 360 Btuh
4 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 Sw 30.0 12.0 360 Btuh
5 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 NW 15.0 12.0 180 Btuh
6 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 SwW 15.0 12.0 180 Btuh
7 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 Sw 15.0 120 180 Btuh
8 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 Sw 30.0 12.0 360 Btuh
9 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 NwW 30.0 12.0 360 Btuh
Window Total 237.0(sqft) 2844 Btuh

Walls Type Ornt. Ueft. R-Value Area X HTM= Load

(Cav/Sh)

1 Frame - Wood - Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 688 3.55 2443 Btuh
2 Frame - Wood - Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 490 3.55 1740 Btuh
3 Frame - Wood - Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 190 3.55 675 Btuh
4 Frame - Wood - Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 195 3.55 692 Btuh
5 Frame - Wood - Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 85 3.55 302 Btuh
6 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 85 3.55 302 Btuh
7 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 70 3.55 249 Btuh
8 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.083) 13.0/0.0 330 3.55 1172 Btuh
9 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 210 3.55 746 Btuh
Wall Total 2343(sqft) 8318 Btuh

Doors Type Storm Ueft. Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior, n (0.400) 20 16.0 320 Btuh
2 Insulated - Exterior, n (0.400) 20 16.0 320 Btuh
3 Insulated - Exterior, n (0.400) 20 16.0 320 Btuh
Door Total 60(saft) 960Btuh

Ceilings | Type/Color/Surface Ueft. R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/D/Shing (0.025) 38.0/0.0 2690 1.0 2731 Btuh
Ceiling Total 2690(sgft) 2731Btuh

Floors Type Ueff. R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade (1.180) 0.0 264.0 ft(perim.) 47.2 12461 Btuh
Floor Total 2690 sqft 12461 Btuh
Envelope Subtotal: 27314 Btuh

Infiltration |Type Wholehouse ACH Volume(cuft)  Wall Rato CFM=

Natural 0.29 26900 1.00 131.2 5747 Btuh
Duct load | Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Att), Return(Att) (DLM of 0.195) 6439 Btuh

EnergyGauge® / USRCZB v6.1.03
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Manual J Winter Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Terrance Jones Project Title:
191327 Jones
, FL Building Type: User
2019-12-11
All Zones Sensible Subtotal All Zones 39500 Btuh
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Subtotal Sensible Heat Loss 39500 Btuh
Totals for Heating Ventilation Sensible Heat Loss 0 Btuh
Total Heat Loss 39500 Btuh
EQUIPMENT
1. Electric Heat Pump # 47000 Btuh

Key: Window types - NFRC (Requires U-Factor and Shading coefficient(SHGC) of glass as numerical values)
or - Glass as ‘Clear' or Tint' (Uses U-Factor and SHGC defaults)

U - (Window U-Factor)

HTM - (ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier)

EnergyGauge® / USRCZB v6.1.03
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Version 8
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System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Terrance Jones Project Title:
191327 Jones
, FL
2019-12-11
Reference City: Gainesville, FL Temperature Difference: 19.0F(TMY3 99%) Humidity difference: 51gr.
Component Loads for Whole House : :
Type*  Overhang  Window Area(sqft) HTM Load
_Window Panes SHGC U InSh IS Omt Len Hgt Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded
1 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No NE 20ft. 20ft. 600 0.0 60.0 10 19 1148 Btuh
2 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No NE 20ft. 20ft. 120 00 12.0 10 19 230 Btuh
3 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No SE 20ft. 6.0ft. 300 00 30.0 10 20 601 Btuh
4 2NFRC 0.20,030 No No SW 20ft. 57 300 0.0 30.0 10 20 601 Btuh
5 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No NW 20ft. 20ft 150 00 15.0 10 19 287 Btuh
6 2NFRC 0.20,030 No No SW 20ft. 20ft 150 39 1.1 10 20 261 Btuh
7 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No SW 10.0f 20f. 150 150 0.0 10 20 149 Btuh
8 2NFRC 020,030 No No SW 20ft. 20ft. 300 7.7 223 10 20 522 Biuh
9 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No NW 20ft. 4.0ft. 300 00 30.0 10 19 574 Btuh
Excursion 487 Btuh
Window Total S 237 (sqft) 4860 Btuh
Walls Type U-Value R-Value Area(sqft) HT™M Load
Cav/Sheath
1 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.08 13.0/0.0 688.0 23 1567 Btuh
2 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.08 13.0/0.0 490.0 23 1109 Btuh
3 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 190.0 23 430 Btuh
4 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 195.0 23 441 Btuh
5 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 85.0 23 192 Btuh
6 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 85.0 2.3 192 Btuh
7 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 70.0 23 158 Btuh
8 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 330.0 23 747 Btuh
9 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 210.0 23 475 Btuh
Wall Total 2343 (sqft) 5303 Btuh
Doors Type Area (sqft) HTM Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 20.0 12,0 240 Btuh
2 insulated - Exterior 20.0 12.0 240 Btuh
3 Insulated - Exterior 20.0 12.0 240 Btuh
Door Total B 60 (sqft) | 720Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface U-Value R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Vented Attic/DarkShingle 0.025 38.0/0.0 2690.0 1.37 3687 Btuh
Ceiling Total 2690 (sqft) 3687 Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Slab On Grade 0.0 2690 (ft-perimeter) 0.0 0 Btuh
Floor Total 2690.0 (sqft) 0 Btuh
Envelope Subtotal: 14570 Btuh
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Manual J Summer Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Terrance Jones Project Title: Climate:FL_GAINESVILLE_REGIONAL_A
191327 Jones
, FL
2019-12-11
Infiltration Type Average ACH Volume(cuft) Wall Ratio CFM= Load
Natural 0.22 26900 1 98.4 2047 Btuh
Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
gain - 8 X 230 + 2400 4240 Btuh
Sensible Envelope Load: 20857 Btuh
Duct load Average sealed, Supply(R6.0-Attic), Return(R6.0-Attic) (DGM of 0.369) 7687 Btuh
Sensible Load All Zones 28545 Btuh
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Manual J Summer Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Terrance Jones Project Title: Climate:FL_GAINESVILLE_REGIONAL_A
191327 Jones
, FL
2019-12-11
'WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Sensible Envelope Load All Zones 20857 Btuh
Sensible Duct Load 7687 Btuh
Total Sensible Zone Loads 28545 Btuh
Sensible ventilation 0 Btuh
Blower 0 Btuh
Whole House Total sensible gain 28545 Btuh
Totals for Cooling Latent infiltration gain (for 51 gr. humidity difference) 3397 Btuh
Latent ventilation gain 0 Btuh
Latent duct gain 1540 Btuh
Latent occupant gain (8.0 people @ 200 Btuh per person) 1600 Btuh
Latent other gain 0 Btuh
Latent total gain 6538 Btuh
TOTAL GAIN 35082 Btuh
EQUIPMENT
1. Central Unit # 47000 Btuh

*Key: Window types (Panes - Number and type of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value)

(U - Window U-Factor)

(InSh - Interior shading device: none(No), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
- For Blinds: Assume medium color, half closed

For Draperies: Assume medium weave, half closed
For Roller shades: Assume translucent, half closed
(IS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half('2))
(Ot - compass orientation)
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